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Page 1 0t 1
Software Version . 6.1.0.2.G07 Date . 08/24/99 03:13:.01 AM
Operator : TurboChrom Sample Name : 130456
Sample Number © 039 Study : QC02512
AutoSampler : BUILT-IN Rack/Nial : 0/58
Instrument Name . GC8 Channel A
Instrument Serial #  : None A/D mV Range @ 1000
Delay Time : 0.00 min End Tima © 2.80 min
Sampling Rate . 25,0000 pts/s
Volume Injected . 1.000000 ul : Arca Rejoct . 0.000000
Sample Amount + 1.0000 Dllutlon Factor : 200.00
Data Acquisilion Tima : 08/24/99 01:16:15 AM Cycle . 59
Raw Data File : T:\Dala\GCEUBE6C039.raw A Pod ,kd
Inst Method : T:\Method\TPHEZ from T:\Data\GC6\WB6C038.raw Slsp CiL ton v
Proc Method : D:\Method\TX1006AR.mth
Calib Mathod : D:\Method\TX1008AR.mth
Sequence File : D:\Sequance\JB8B.saq
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TX1005

Analytical Msthod: TX1005
Reporting Unils: mg/L
Malrix: water

Component Adjusted Raw Area
Name Amount Amount (WV's]

>C6-C7 AR 87209.5 436.0 167970.26
-CT-C&AR 1238881 81383 23883338
>C8-C10 AR 209186.2 1046.0 402823.16
>C10-C12 AR 1887721 €989 384771.86
>C12-C16 AR 2033858 1017.0 381751.18
>C16-C21 AR 1152902 578.8 222055.12
>C21-C35AR 403451 248.7 95041.23
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August 25, 1999
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

GPM GAS CO.

Attention: Mel Driver
P. 0. Box 50020
Midland, TX 79710-0020

Receiving Date: 08/21/989

sample Type: Oll
Project NO: NA

| Project Locatlon: Hobbs Emergency Slop Oil Tank

TAf: T130456

FIFIN CANF- Hnhhs SInp Nil

FINGFRPRINT

itte St e 1A AlhebifheAl | AX Hihahliheq444
E Mail: lab@rraccanzlysis.com

:5(3)0 i fenl/. Qroduct

Prep Date: 08/23/99
Analysis Date: 08/23/99
Sampling Date: 08/16/99
sampie Condition: 1 & C
Sample Received by: JT
Project Name: Slop Oll Tank
Fingerprint

CV Avg.: 477
| EA: 98
" OlA; 95
RPD: 8
CHEMIST: MF

CARRON CHAIN
C6-C7
>C7-C8
>C8-C10

>C10-C12
>C12-C16
>C16-C21
>C21-C35

>

HYDROCARBONS. (mg/L)

TOTAL

Director, Dr. Blair Leftwich

37,209
123,899
209,196

199,772
203,395
115,290
49,345

988,106
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Do not use for International Mall (See reverse)
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Post Office, State, & ZIP Code
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Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee
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Retum Receipt Showing to
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECKX/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.- dated 5_/‘2%%_{:.

or cash received on in the amount of § L0.00

from _ /o o7

tor__ olle JSorten Gl —OF S
(Foatiisy Mammse OP Nay .

Submitted by: ° Data:

Submitted to ASD by: ____Data:

Recsived in ASD by: Date: .

Filing Fee New Facility ___ Reneval
Modification Other

(apmityd

Oorganization Code s/ ,O7 Appliciblo PY ‘7&

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Pund.

Full Payment or Annual Increment
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4044 PENBROOK Wil SOMBERVATION n:,-i{}ﬂ
ODESSA, TX 79762 Dateh

Hobbs Booster Compressor Station
Discharge Plan GW-044
Discharge Plan Renewal

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau
2040 South Pacheco Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear-Mr. Anderson:

Pursuant to Title 20 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) 6.2, Subpart III, Section 3106,
Application for Discharge Plan Approvals and Renewals, GPM Gas Services Company (GPM) is
herewith submitting the required flat fee of six-hundred and ninety ($690) dollars for Compressor
Stations above 3,000 horsepower.

GPM has operated the Hobbs Booster Compressor station in accordance with the terms and
conditions of Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-044. GPM has made no major changes to Hobbs
Booster Compressor Station since the original discharge plan went into effect and would like to
renew the discharge plan under the present terms of the existing permit.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (915) 368-1142 should you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sing:erely, )
WAL S
Mel P. Driver, P.E.

Environmental Engineer
New Mexico Region






hBanta Fe New Mex®an

TATTN:

SANTA~

NOTICE OF *;
PUBLICATION~ :

'STATE OF NEW MEXICO
. ENERGY,
AND NATURAL
RESOURCES
i - DEPARTMENT,
OilL CONSERVATION'
" DIVISION

fNoiIce is hereby glven that
pursuant to New “Mexico
Water Quality Control Com-

-cation(s) have been submit-
ted to the 'Director of :the
.Oil  Conservation Division,
2040 South Pacheco, Santa:
‘Fe, New Mexico 87505; Tele-
phone (505) 827-7131:

(GW-044) - GPM Gas Ser-
vices Company, Mel D. Dri-
ver, (915) 368-1142, 4044
“Penbrook Street, Odessa,
Texas 79762, has submitted
a discharge renewal applica-
tion for the Hobbs Booster
Compressor Station located
in the NW/4 of Section 4,
Township 19 South, Range
38 East, NMPM, Lea Coun-
ty,: New, Mexico. Approxl-
malely 386 barrels per day
of process. waste water Is
disposed of in the City, of
Hobbs - Sewage Treatment
System.(POTW). Waste wa-

tions will-be disposed.of in
an OCD approved Class: Il

most likely to be affected in.

a total dissolved solids con-
centration, of approximately
500. mg/l. <The discharge
plan addresses how spills,
leaks, and other. accidental:
discharges . to - Ihe surface
wm be- managed

.Any lnteresied 1 person may-

202 East Marcy Street

MINERALS

mission Regulations, the fol-
lowing discharge plan appli-.

ter from.the freater opera--

disposal well. Ground water |
the event of an accidental. !

discharge -Is at a depth of .
approximately 50 feet. with .

| Legal #63033

Since

N M E M IN.
. ONS] R%ARION DEVISION
SALLY MARTINEZ

2040 s.
FE,

PACHECO
NM 87505

\obiaim afurther -

Dlvisnon and may submit
written comments to the Di-
recior of the OQil Conserva-

tion- Dlviswn at the address:

glven above. The discharge

. planiappllcahon(s) may be
‘| viewed-at the above address
‘. betweén 8:00 a.m. and 4:00
{ p.m.; Monday through Fri-

day.' Prior to ruling on any
proposed discharge plan ap-
plication(s), the Director of
the Oil' Conservation Divi-

siori shall allow at least thir- '

ty (30) days aftér the date
of publication of this nohce
during - which * comments
may be submitted and &

“public hearing may be re-

quesied by any : ‘interested
person, Requests for a_pub-
lic: hearing shall ‘ set ~ forth
the reasons why a hearing

should: be held. A hearing

will be-held if the Director
determines there is signifi-
cant public interest. '

1f 'no public hearing Is heid,
the Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed
plan(s) based on informa-
tion ‘available.

will” approve or disapprove
on - thé information in the
discharge plan- appllca
ﬂon(s) and information sub-
mmed al the. heanng

GIVEN TURder ¢ the Seal of

New Mexico O|l Conserva:
honvCommIssion ‘at ' Santa

day of February 1993

_ OIL CONSERVATION
! DIVISION

Achng Dnreclor

| Pub, ‘Feb. 12, 1998.

information .
ifrom ‘the Oil .Conservation

849 We Read You.

AD NUMBER: 11473 ‘ACCOUNT: 56659

LEGAL NO: 63033 P.0. #:9819900257
177 LINES at___$ 70.80
Affidavits: 5.25
‘Tax: 4.75
Total: $§ 80.80

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, BETSY PERNER being first duly sworn declare and
say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA

If a public
hearnng is held, the Director

the proposed plan(s) based

Fe, New Mexico, on this 6th °

STATE OF NEW MEXICO :

KATHLEEN A. GARLAND.,’

FE NEW MEXICAN,a daily news paper published in the English

language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of
Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a News-
paper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertise-

‘ments under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of

1937; that the publication # 63033  a copy of which is

hereto attached was published in said newspaper once each
WEEK  for ONE consecutive week(s) and that the no-

tice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any

"supplement; the first publication being on the 12TH day of

FEBRUARY 1998 and that the undersigned has personal
knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affida-

vit,

/S/

LEGAL ADVﬂRTIgEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this

_12tu  day of _ppppuary A.D., 1998
orary Dpue by
|Commission Expires J il [53(79

« P.O. Box 2048 -«

Santa Fe, New Mexico 8750

505~983~3303



. STATE OF NEW MEXICO .

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

TION DIVISION W i
OlIL CONSERVATIDN iﬁ@*@ifg—’
/i
BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088

GOVERNOR ' STATE LANO OFFICE BUILOING
. SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

ANITA LOCKWOOD ) (505) 827-5800

CABINET SECRETARY July 26, 1993

CERTIFIED MAIL '
RETURN RECEIPT NO.P-111-334-228

Mr. Vince Bernard
(GPM Gas Corporation
4044 Penbrook
Odessa,Texas 79762

RE: Discharge Plan GW-44 Renewal
Hobbs Booster Station
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Bernard;

On December 23, 1987 the original groundwater discharge plan for the GPM Gas Corporation -

Hobbs Booster Station was approved by the Director of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD).
The letter, from the Director of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) approving the renewal of
the discharge plan, incorrectly stated that the original discharge plan was approved December
21, 1991. As stated above, this date should read December 23, 1987.

Pleas note this change for your file.

Sincerely,

Roger C. Anderson
Environmental Bureau Chief

-y




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIP?T
OF CHECK/CASE

I hareby acknowledge receipt of chack Na.-___ dated 2/ /(4 ,

or cash received on in the amount of § ~s2.00

trom _ /% APp7 |

for ﬁ[d‘% Bm%_ed\ 5 LD — oS
(Pasiiiey Nempe OP Na.)

Submitted by: ° Data:

Submitted to ASD by: Z é’é ;‘éA_/ Datc:_g//d/ 7

Recsived in ASD by: Date:

Filing Fee ‘34 New Facility Renaval
Modification Other

(opundyy

Organization Code s 2/207 Applicable FY 2&

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Pund.
Full Payment or Annual Increment

GPM GAS CORPORATION

New MEexico REGION PETTY CASH 35-8685/3163
4044 PENBROOK 915-368-1168
ODESSA, TX 79762 2- & 1998
L ) —_— o
%ar%te??&vp@ Ctriaine T evtarom | $so=
e ftey ¢ ©%eo Dollars BV

&essc &5 Credit Union

b))ms) Parbeock +p. O. Box 12040-00eeta. Texas - 719762:2010
= Lo 4M'0“'3’ Dderecdes D )ﬂ%f "

L____RARLAND



February 5 1998

Feb. S %E@EU

z“
GPM GAS SERVICESCOMPANY ” FEB - 9 1938
GAS CORPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY:~ -
4044 PENBROOK : s SO
ODESSA, TX 79762 ‘u’ T\E“ SERVATION [ x] el

Hobbs Booster Compressor Station
Discharge Plan GW-044
Discharge Plan Renewal

FAXED

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau
2040 South Pacheco Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Pursuant to Title 20 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) 6.2, Subpart III, Section 3106,
Application for Discharge Plan Approvals and Renewals, GPM Gas Services Company (GPM) is
herewith submitting the required filing fee of fifty ($50) dollars plus a flat fee of six-hundred and
ninety ($690) dollars for Compressor Stations above 3,000 horsepower.

GPM has operated the Hobbs Booster Compressor station in accordance with the terms and
conditions of Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-044. GPM has made no major changes to Hobbs
Booster Compressor Station since the original discharge plan went into effect and would like to
renew the discharge plan under the present terms of the existing permit.

Any minor modification that has been made from the original modification will be submitted
within 10 days of this application. The minor modifications will consist of the removal of the
present Heater Treater along with plans for delineation of the extent of any horizontal and
vertical contamination that may be present.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (915) 368-1142 should you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

AP R

Mel P. Driver, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
New Mexico Region

e v o v ek
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NEW MEXICC en RGY9 MINERALS . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2040 South Pacheco Street

& NATUM @URCES DEPARTMHENT (5:0"5';!:207..:::1 Mexico 87505

February 9, 1998

Lovington Daily Leader
Attention: Advertising Manager
Post Office Box 1717

Lovington, New Mexico 88260

Re: Notice of Publication

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please publish the attached notice one time immediately on receipt of this request. Please
proofread carefully, as any error in a land description or in a key word or phrase can
invalidate the entire notice.

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office:

1. Publisher’s affidavit in duplicate.
2. Statement of cost (also in duplicate).
3. Certified invoices for prompt payment.

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be
available for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your
receiving payment.

Please publish the notice no later than __ February 16, 1998

Sincerely,

Administrative Secretary

~Attachment




o,
1:;) NEW MDEMC@ ‘ERGY MDINERALS . OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2040 South Pacheco Street

w & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Sante P o asicat750

February 9, 1998

The New Mexican

Attention: Betsy Perner

202 East Marcy ’

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Notice of Publication
PO # 98-199-00257

Dear Ms. Perner:

Please publish the attached notice one time immediately on receipt of this request. Please
proofread carefully, as any error in a land description or in a key word or phrase can
invalidate the entire notice.

Immediately upon completion of publication, please send the following to this office:

1. Publisher’s affidavit.
2. Invoices for prompt payment.

We should have these immediately after publication in order that the legal notice will be
available for the hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no delay in your

receiving payment,

Please publish the notice no later than _Thursday, February 12, 1998

Sincerely,

Administrative Secretary

Attachment




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations, the following discharge plan application(s) have been submitted to the Director of the
Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505)
827-7131:

(GW-044) - GPM Gas Services Company, Mel D. Driver, (915) 368-1142, 4044
Penbrook Street, Odessa, Texas 79762, has submitted a discharge renewal
application for the Hobbs Booster Compressor Station located in the NW/4 of
Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. Approximately 386 barrels per day of process waste water is disposed
of in the City of Hobbs Sewage Treatment System (POTW). Waste water
from the treater operations will be disposed of in an OCD approved Class II
disposal well. Ground water most likely to be affected in the event of an
accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 50 feet with a total
dissolved solids concentration of approximately 500 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will
be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given
above. The discharge plan application(s) may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m.
and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan
application(s), the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days
after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted and a public
hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth
the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there
is significant public interest.

[f no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan(s) based
on information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the
proposed plan(s) based on the information in the discharge plan application(s) and information
submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
on this 6th day of February 1998.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SEAL KATHLEEN A. GARLAND, Acting Director
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FEB-85-1998 17:52 GPM GRS CORP. 315 368 1163 P.B81

GPM GAS SERVICES
COMPANY

4044 Penbrook
Odessa, TX 79762
(915) 368-_L 1%
Fax: (915) 368-1163

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Dae: L[S/ 9 2
To: (Z_,otvc_r Yamegaye ~

Company: N\ (DD
Fax: SO¥ -—6?.47“8’_‘)"}
Re: 4ok, Roorter Discharne Plen Menewtl

Sender: W\c ( \Briuer

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE 2 PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF
YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (915) 368-1061.
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FEB-B5~1998 17:53 GPM GAS CORP. 915 368 1163 P.B2

. February 5.98

GPM GAS SERVICESCOMPANY

Ga8 comPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

4044 PENBRDOK
ODESSA, TX 708762

Hobbs Booster Compressor Station
Discharge Plan GW-044
Discharge Plan Renewal

FAXED

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Qil Conservation Division, Environmental Burean
2040 South Pacheco Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Pursuant to Title 20 New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) 6.2, Subpart 1T, Section 3106,
Application for Discharge Plan Approvals and Renewals, GPM Gas Services Company (GPM) is
herewith submitting the required filing fee of fifty ($350) dollars plus a flat fee of six-hundred and
ninety ($690) dollars for Compressor Stations above 3,000 horsepower,

GPM has operated the Hobbs Booster Compressor station in accordance with the terms and
conditions of Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-044. GPM has made no major changes to Habbs
Booster Compressor Station since the original discharge plan went into effect and would like to
renew the discharge plan under the present terms of the existing permit,

Any minor modification that has been made from the original modification will be submitted
within 10 days of this application. The minor modifications will consist of the removal of the
present Heater Treater along with plans for delineation of the extent of any horizontal and
vertical contamination that may be present.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (915) 368-1142 should you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

Mel P. Driver, P.E.

Environmental Engineer
New Mexico Region

T0TAL P.P2




TO:
From:
Date:

Reference:

Subject:

Comments:

t s FZ
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File of GPM Booster ST. GW-044
Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer
July 1, 1997

Slop 0il Tank

Field Report of spill

Visited the above referenced site. GPM called and indicated slop
oil tank had ran over due to an control failure between the booster
and Hobbs treater system.

Took pictures: 9am

GPM GW-044

Photo

Photo

Photo
Photo
Photo
Photo

Photo
Photo
Photo

Photo
Photo

Photo

Photo

#1:

#2:

#3:
#4:
#5.
#6.

#7.
#8.
#9.

#10.
#11

#12.

#13.

7/1/97 9am By: W.Price-NMOCD Neg: 370428
Looking NW shows oil & condensate in berm area of slop
oil tank and where it overtopped the berm and ran out.

Looking west, picture shows where o0il flowed over the
north berm.

Looking SW.
Looking west. Slop oil tank is one on left.
Looking NW.

Standing on west side of tanks, picture shows where oil
flowed south-sw towards flare.

Looking East.
Looking East.

Near south fence, o0il flowed south through equipment
storage area.

Standing near equipment storage area, looking NE.

Picture taken from south access road south of the plant,
looking north.

SAB, except looking south. 0il flowed toward
flare.

Picture taken from south access road south of the
plant, looking NE.

cc: GPM file
attachments-pictures ___ [3

file: gpmsoil7
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370725

NMOCD INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: File of GPM Booster ST. GW-044
From: Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer
Date: July 1, 1997

Reference: Slop 0il Tank

Subject: Field Report of spill

Comments:

Visited the above referenced site. GPM called and indicated slop
0il tank had ran over due to an control failure between the booster
and Hobbs treater system.

Took pictures: %am

GPM GW-044 7/1/97 9am By: W.Price-NMOCD Neg: 370428

Photo #1: Looking NW shows oil & condensate in berm area of slop

o0il tank and where it overtopped the berm and ran out.

























#s fm 370 275

Photo #5. Looking HNW.



















































Pat Sanchez

From: Pat Sanchez

Sent: Monday, July 21, 1997 1:22 PM
To: Wayne Price

Cc: Chris Williams

Subject: RE: GPM Hobbs Booster GW-044

Importance: High

Mr. Price, | appreciate your clarification on where the release occured, | had inadvertantely confused this area
with the Hobbs Treater. | called Mr. Driver with GPM at 1:10 PM MST to let him know that this area has been
having several releases and that the OCD would require the following to both the Santa Fe and Hobbs

OCD: Completed C-141, and a letter explaining what steps GPM would take in the future to mitigate the
releases in this area, and to include the bottom hole sample analysis for the release area.

Thanks for your attention to this matter!

From: Wayne Price

Sent: Monday, July 21, 1997 12:32 PM
To: Pat Sanchez

Ce: Chris Williams

Subject: FW: GPM Hobbs Booster GW-044
Importance: High

Dear Pat,

Piease note this spill was inside of the Hobbs Booster ST (slop oil tanks) not at the treater. | reviewed the
DP inspection letter and did not see where we are asking them to investigate this area.

Recommendation: |recommend we have them investigate this area sometime in the near future.

Thanks!

From: Pat Sanchez

Sent: Monday, July 21, 1997 7:12 AM
To: Wayne Price

Ce: Chris Williams

Subject: RE: GPM Hobbs Booster GW-044

Importance: High

Mr. Price, as you may recall GPM is in the process of developing a closure plan for this treater - | will call Mr.

Mel Driver with GPM and see what the status is - and let him you that there have been several releases.
You may also call him at 915-368-1142. Thanks!

From:  Wayne Price

Sent:  Friday, July 18, 1997 3:37 PM
To: Pat Sanchez

Ce: Chris Williams

Subject: GPM Hobbs Booster GW-044
Importance: High

Dear Pat,

On July 1, 1997 GPM had another large spill from their slop oil tank inside the old plant area. This spill
overtopped the berm and ran outside of the fence area toward the flare.

As of today GPM has scraped some soil up outside of the berm area. There still is some standing fluid
and saturated soil inside of the berm area.

This makes two or three spills in this area and as of todate GPM has not taken any action except some
cosmetic work.

Page 1



Recommendation: 1recomenned that we have GPM submit a site investigation plan for this area.
I will send you my field report and pictures.

Thank You!

Page 2
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& NATURAJL RIES@URCES DEPAR’JIMENT ( - Receipt for
: Certified Mail

i PRI . « No Insurance Coverage Provided
L wereosures DO not use for International Mail
June 11 1997 (See Reverse)

Sem to

{

Certified Fee

Mr. Scott Seeby - R
GPM Gas Corp o . e DT e Special Delivery Fee

4044 Penbrook ' N - Restricted Delivery Fes
Odessa, Texas 79762

Return Receipt Showing

o to Whom & Date Delivered

RE Dlscharge Plan GW-044 Renewal
* Hobbs Booster Comprossor Statlon
I.ea County, New Mex1co

Return Receipt Showing to Whom
Date, and Addressee’'s Address

TOTAL Postage i
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

i

Dear Mr Seeby

PS Form 3800, March 1993

On December 23 1987 the groundwater dlscharge plan GW-044 for the Hobbs Booster
Compressor Statlon located in the NW/4, Section 4, Townshlp 19 South Range 38 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, ‘was approved by the Director of the New Mexico Oil
Conservatnon Division (OCD), 'the. plan was subsequently renewed on March 17, 1993 This
d1scharge plan was required - and submltted pursuant to Water Quality Control. Commission
(WQCC) regulations and ‘was approved for a penod of ﬁve years The approval w1ll expire on
December 23 1997

If your facnhty contmues to have potentlal or actual efﬂuent or leachate dlscharges and you wish
to.continue operation, you must renew . your dlscharge plan. If GPM submits an application
for renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan. expires ( on or before August 23,
1997); then the ex1stlng approved dlscharge plan for the same activity shall not expire untll
the application for renewal has been approved or dlsapproved The OCD is reviewing
discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully andthe review time can extend for several weeks
to- months.. Please indicate- whether you have made, or intend to make, any changes in your
system and if so, please mclude these modlﬁcatmns in- your apphcauon for renewal

Please subnut the ongmal and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Ofﬁce and one copy to the OCD
Hobbs District Office. Note that the completed and signed apphcauon form must be submitted
with your dlscharge plan renewal request. A copy of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan
application form and gmdehnes are enclosed to aid GPM in the permit- renewal application. ( A
complete copy of the regulatlons is also _available on "OCD’s website at

m.emnnd.state.nm.nsmml) :




Mr. Scott Seeby:
GPM, GW-044
6, Month Notice

June 11,1997 . - = 7

Page 2 - RN

The d1scharge plan renewal apphcatlon for the Hobbs Booster Compressor Statlon is subject to
the wWQCC Regulations 3114 discharge: plan fee. Every billable facility submiiting a discharge
plan renewal will be assessed a ‘fee equal to the filing fee of fifty ($50) dollars plus a flat fee of
s1x-hundred and mnety ($690) dollars for Compressor Statlons above 3 000 horsepower

The ﬁﬁy ($50) dollar ﬁlmg fee is to be subnutted with drscharge plan renewal application and is
nonrefundable. - The flat fee for an approved discharge plan renewal ‘may be paid in a single
payment due at the t1me of approval or m equal annual mstallments over the’ duratlon -of -the
d1scharge plan

Please make all checks payable to NMED-Water Quallty Management and addressed to the
OCD Santa Fe Ofﬁce

If you no longer have any actual or potentlal d1scharges a d1scharge plan is not needed please
notify this office. If you have any’ questlons regardmg tlus matter please do not hesitate to
contact Pat Sanchez at (505) 827-7156

Smcerely,

i z e G

f”’ Paga'- C Awéh«an

Roger C Anderson P 32b 93k kO3

Envuonmental Bureau Ch1ef L S , US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

. R AR to No Insurance Coverage Provided.
RCA/ PWS Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)
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; Str t&Number
e TR e e
\ P N o PR : ; Post Office, State, & ZIP Code

| . Postage $

Certified Fee

i Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §

Postmark or Date

c Hobbs OCD District Office

PS Form 3800, April 1995
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' NEW. MEXICO IEN]ERGY MINERAILS

& NATURAL RESOURCES DEIPARTMENT L ey s s
o _June 10,1997
CERTIFIED MAIL - I
Mr Scott Seeby |
GPM Gas Corp. , o
-4044 Penbrook S

Odessa, Texas 79762 B ’
RE: Renewal Inspectlon Hobbs Treater Closure. K
' Discharge Plan - GW-044 . &

GPM Hobbs Booster Compressor Statlon

Dear Mr Seeby

. . i ' v
The New Mexico Oll Conservauon DlVlSlOl‘l (OCD) on June 3 1997 completed an mspectmn report as part
of the permit renewal process for discharge plan GW-044. The OCD inadvertently forget to mention a
discussion regarding the closure of the Hobbs Treater that is-located on the GW-044 facility. Therefore, please
include the. closure plan for the Hobbs Treater along with the other responses as part of the GW-044 dxscharge
. plan renewal’ apphcat:on (See the report from OCD dated June 3, 1997 photos 5,6, and 7 ) :

. 'The closure plan must address the followmg reqmrements

I

1 Any contammauon must be- properly delmeated in terms of honzontal and verncal extent

(Note: See 20 NMAC 6. 2 Part 3, 3103 for appropnate consutuents also approved samplmg and analythalf
methods must be used pursuant to 20 NMAC 6 2 Part 3 3107 B) ‘ : ,

2. Any wastes, demohuon debris, and contammated soil must be remedlated and/or reused, recycled,.
. dlsposed of i in an OCD approved manner R o
' Smce tlus pernnt will explre in December of 1997 GPM may address- the above mentioned issues. as part of
" the renewal for GW-044. If GPM any quesnons with regards to this- mspect:on report feel free to contact me
- at (505)- 827-7156 .
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: Smcerel .y 4 PS Form 3800, April 1995

= Bl E|zz22l3 (21218 | SR E
! ] ‘ AR ICE R 8 Esga
“Patricio W. Sanchez T ol & Eelc2| (5 |° 23327 |53

g $2|9w| 5 2l>g =
Petroleum Engmeen gSpecm.hst A e E :55%‘25’ 213 i;t 58

- & 3 %8-\—. @ @ ]
Env1ronmental Bureau OCD R g |3gz|ad| 8 3 32
RN A § 3 [@) 18 2 a
Ty : ( = § ,_tg%
~ f “ ©» B g
c: OCD Hobbs Dlstnct : /‘ % ) |2
. ; 3 g

o

1]

*§ 3

&

3

&

]
i~/

lleyy payiuag Jo} idiaoay

- OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION
2040 South Pacheco Stroet

891088 [BIS0d SN

TEh OTh d

A

'

=



NEW M[IEX:]I(C@ ENERGY MDNERA]LS o -, OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION '

2040 South Pacheco Straet .

' & NATURAL RES@UR(CES DEPARTMENT o, :SantaFe, New Mexico 87508

(508) 827-71314

June 3, 1997 K

Mr. Scott Seeby
GPM Gas Corp. -

4044 Penbrook
Odessa, Texas 79762

RE Renewal Inspectlon
Dlscharge Plan GW-044
GPM Hobbs Booster Compressor Statlon

Dear Mr Seeby

The New Mexico 011 Conservatlon D1v1s1on (OCD) has completed th1s 1nspect10n report as part
of the permit renewal process for discharge plan GW-044. The followmg OCD staff members
were present during the renewal inspection on Monday April 7, 1997 - Mr. Wayne Pnce and Mr.
Patricio Sanchez. The purpose of this report is-to provide GPM. with the mformatlon that is needed
to comply with the terms and condltlons of GW-044 as this-permit will:expire on December
December 23, 1997. However, 1t w111 be GPM’s respon51b111ty to comply with. the terms and
condmons of GW-044,

1 GPM wﬂl subnut a plan to pressure test all below grade lmes (waste water) to 3 psig above
normal working pressure of the line --see OCD “Discharge Plan - "Guidelines, Revised 12-
95" page 9. The testing plan must be ‘approved by the Santa Fe OCD. office. Any
below grade sump (see phot no: 3) or tank.that is found not to have integrity shall be
reported to the Santa Fe OCD ofﬁce with a proposed corrective actlon plan to repalr the
sump or below grade tank and 1dent1fy poss1ble contammatlon

i /

2 A work plan to: 1nvest1gate the hydrocarbon contamination at the fac111ty vent area
(see photo number 4) needs to be proposed- by GPM. The ‘plan shall address the
nature and vertical as well as honzontal extent of possrble contamlnatlon S0 that WQCC
Groundwater Standards 20 NMAC 6.2. 3103 will not be exceeded

3 Any non-exempt waste(s) that are generated at the fac111ty such as the “lube oil”
contaminated soil and wash down water need to be properly characterized per 40 CFR Part
261. If the wastes are non-hazardous OCD will be the approving agency, if the wastes are
hazardous then GPM must notify the. NMED, - HRMB at. (505)- 827 7156 for proper
gu1dance in the collectlon storage and d1sposal of hazardous waste -




” | | l > A | ‘ﬁ“ | |

¥ S

Mr. Scott Seeby
GPM “GW-044"
Inspectxon Report
June 3, 1997
Page 2

Note. Only Exploratlon and Product10n wastes that “Exempt from RCRA Subtltle C” may be

dlsposed of in Class I UIC Salt Water D1sposa1 wells

4 Lube oil that appears to have pooled under’ the compressors (see photo no 3) needs to be
removed and recylced and/or dlposed of properly. GPM should. submrt a workplan to
investigate the integrity of the concrete pad o wh1ch the lube is contamed for possrble
contammatron of the vadose zone.

5 Since the fac111ty is inactive GPM as part of the renewal process should consrder a
housekeeping plan at the facility to insure that inactive process tanks and lines do not pose
future vadose zone and groundwater problems at the fac111ty

Slnce tlus permlt will exprre in December of 1997 GPM may address the above mentroned issues
as part of the renewal for GW-044

If GPM any questtons w1th regards to th1s mspectwn report feel free to contact me at (505) 827-
7 156.

Smcerely,

atnclo W. Sanchez
Petroleum Engmeenng Spec1a11st
Envrronmental Bureau OCD

(Enclosure Photographs taken on Apnl 7 1997 by the OCD of “Hobbs Booster ")
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ATTENTION:

MR. PAT SANCHEZ

ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU

SANTA FE

FROM:

WAYNE PRICE

HOBBS

RF “EIVED
AUG 2 6 1936

Enviros ymental Bureau
ol Conssrvation Division




CC - Tepp~7 I rrv

B Mt St 52

DIs State of New Mexico

MP‘O.Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Energy, Minerais and Natural Resources Department SUBMIT 2 COPIESTO

DISTRICT I APPROPRIATE DISTRICT

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 882110719 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OFFICE IN ACCORDANCE
WTTH RULE 116 PRINTED

DISTRICT I P.O. Box 2088 ON BACK SIDE OF FORM

1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aziec, NM 87410 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

|
NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, AND BLOWOUTS

"OPERATOR ,_,; "ADDRESS TELEPHONE
i M | 397~ 5720
'REPORT  FIRE BREAK _— [SPIL LEAK \ BLOWOUT to'rm-:k-
' OF ‘ !
TYPE OF |DRLG  PROD | TANK PIPE GASO | OIL OTHER™
|FACILITY (WELL _ |WELL | BTRY LINE IPLNT __ |RFY |
ESEIUTYNAME: [1oABS o1l TEEAT R - (5’/(/ - %%
ATION OF FACILITY , SEC. TWP. | RGE. | COUNTY
Qu/Qtr Sec. or Footage / ¢ £s @ /’Mﬂ%’ﬂ ~ * ’ &
DISTANCE AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST . L = ,,
TOWN OR PROMINENT LANDMARK BERwA [y AJT AAsT ok Cofiped T
DATE AND HOUR o ALy | DATE AND HOUR :
| OF OCCURRENCE 7 3¢ 5:/9‘/ 7€ | OF DISCOVERY sAMZ
"WAS IMMEDIATE | YE NO NOT RE. "IF YES. , _
| NOTICE GIVEN? i l QUIRED \Towsom ZAYE /Of (e — Ypd /)
TBY DATE
o T, GLoFY oo —
| VR . - QUANTITY _ ,_ oL - -
rumLost 07T YATERL OFLoss A /™5 mg!COVERED =
DID ANY FLUIDS REACH | YES NO « QUANTITY
A WATERCOURSE? K ‘

IF YES, DESCRIBE FULLY**

RECEN <D

AUG 2 6 1996
Environmental BL
Ot Consanvation Division—

“DESCRIBE CAUSE OF PROBLEM AND REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN** \

| ”, i DS T VFSlr

1 LIVE LEHRAILT P GR e, / oo Lfils T

i & 7 G Lirg  fedves A TP
o

DESCRIBE AREA AFFECTED AND CLEANUP ACTION TAKEN®**

Zwsihiz PIRE APEA

" DESCRIPTION FARMING GRAZING URB»// OTHER®
OF AREA |
SURFACE SANDY SANDY CLAY R WET DRY SNOW |
CONDITIONS LOAM |

DESCRIBE GENERAL CONDITIONS PREVAILING (TEMPERATURE, PRECIPITATION, ETC.)** |

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF

] SIGNED ANDTILE ﬁ# %E /) |22 DATE 8’/?07/ %

*SPECIFY **ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
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c<. LY NS

+ . /"/}7, 5‘7/ ‘—/ﬁ’& _
; m 1 . ' State of New Mexico . Kf|EFY {ﬁ/f//’
» P.O.Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 Energy, Minerais and Natural Resources Department i{;ggg; ;{iggrgfs';% o
DISTRICT I
P.O. Drawer DD, Aresia, NM 88211-0719 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OFFICE(I}“LIEA?;%RDANC;:
DISTRICTII 2040 South Pacheco WITHR RINTE

SIDE OF FORM
1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aziec, NM 87410 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 ON BACK SIDE

NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, AND BLOWOUTS

OPERATOR N | ADDRESS TELEPHONE #
Y £ M |
REPORT | FIRE BREAK  |SPILL ‘ LEAK l BLOWOUT OTHER*
OF
TYPE OF | DRLG PROD TTANK PIPE [GASO OIL OTHER~
FACILITY | WELL WELL | BTRY | LINE |PLNT RFY
- - . -
FACILITY NAME: M@[z&,u ﬁ@ 0 Zu Z A
LOCATION OF FACILITY T , J SEC. [TWP. ] RGE. T COUNTY
Qu/Qtr Sec. or Footage /5 2481. /%@»M}amﬁ | |
DISTANCE AND DIRECTION EROM NEAREST
TOWN OR PROMINENT LANDMARK
DATE AND HOUR ' DATE AND HOUR
OF OCCURRENCE % / /b / 76 A M  ——OFDRCOVERY? / a ZMM Ceom e K,
"WAS IMMEDIATE | YES NG 'NOT RE-" TF YES,
| NOTICE GIVEN? | ‘ |QUIRED | TO WHOM
BY N N ; | DATE
wioM (| p s M soa | AND HOUR
TYPE OF QUANTITY _ VOLUME RE-
FLUID LOST %wé/ 7/{/ A Lu OFLOSS 7 5 COVERED <
DID ANY FLUIDS REACH | YES 1QUAN'ITI‘Y
AWATERCOURSE? . . .| . i v
IF YES, DESCRIBE FULLAR iwbﬂ:b HON—7) . 27 L
YVE \/G/"
INSP. BY . “/’479 Y ¥ %L&A_/é’e £r)
INSP. DATE / / _ Q RicE gugpe /79-‘(/0'\)
CLEANUP SATISFACTION  BYES  (3NO

j——LUtd ﬂk”//"//a
REMARKS 2EPticfl v 77 Ade i TPeried LALAL . D’ - SO/L 5:/4(/;-/ a/’

P s
DESCRIBE CAUSE OF PROBLEM AND REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN** w 7 /wv E 7 FHE
. — “ T ek PrA kg ity
gﬁ?Qw %W~WM&/Q4‘ NI T G LA

S a e Koo HonTo s uTTs

DESCRIBE AREA AFFECTED AND CLEANUP ACTION TAKEN**

Qi crdaclas Wyé QE(ﬁVFD
- a g A, AUG 2 6 1396
;/wg/t M’I\DA) MQ;«/@

Znviron:  ntal Bureau

i Canser - ation Division
DESCRIPTION FARMING GRAZING l URBAN OTHER*
OF AREA
SURFACE SANDY SANDY CLAY ROCKY WET DRY SNOW |
CONDITIONS LOAM |

DESCRIBE GENERAL CONDITIONS PREVAILING (TEMPERATURE, PRECIPITATION, ETC.)**

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE éEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF

PRINTED NAME
SIGNED AND TITLE DATE
*SPECIFY **ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
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PHILLIPS July 24, 1996 IR P
PIPE LINE o -
COMPANY e 29 lns

Soil Disposal
Hobbs, New Mexico
Phillips Pipe Line Company

Pat Sanchez

Oil Conservation Division
2040 S Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

To follow up with our conversation today, Phillips Pipe Line Company disposed of the soil
stockpiled as a result of the approximate 50 barrel release of crude oil/condensate. The soil was
taken to Phillips Pipe Line Company’s Gaines, Texas facility and used as fill dirt under
authorization from the Texas Railroad Commission. Phillips Pipe Line has fulfilled its
obligations to remove the contamination as a result of the release.

If you have further questions regarding the soil disposal, please contact me at 918/661-3557.

Sincerely,

Quentin C. Mendenhall
Staff Environmental Engineer
3 B11 Adams Building

QCM:ms
RECEVED
AUG 05 1996
C 6 Enviranmental if}t{r@ap
e WO\\, ne il @iinﬁmmwmion Division

BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74004 918 661-6600



- MAY+*88-1996 16:37 GPM GAS CORP.

| ‘ .

!
&ARDINAL

P.B81-01

PHONE 5915! €73-7001 @ 2111 BEECHWOOD ®» ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE 5053932320 ® 101 E. MARLAND e NOBES, NM mw

LABOR ATO R l E S " PHONE (505) 328-4668 ¢ 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. e uamuemn NM 51 '
RESULTS FOR RECEHVE
ANALYTICAL :
GPM GAS CORP MAY 0 8 1996
ATTN: SCOTT SEEBY
SO PENBROOK == oo mmmmewemmaccw-

ODESSA, TX 70762
Recaiving Date: 12/19/9§ FAX TO: 815-368-1170
Reporting Date: 12/29/85
Praject Number: NOT GIVEN

Project Name: HOBBS TREATER SPILL

Sampling Date: 12/19/85
Sample Type: SOIL
sample Condition: INTACT
Sampls Received By: MG

Project Location: HOBBS TREATER, HOBBS, NM Analyzed By: WL
Rovised Report Date: 05/08/66
TOTAL METALS
LAB NUMSER SAMPLE ID Fe cr Ni Al Pb Cu
(pom) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
ANALYEIS DATE: 12/22/95] 12/22/08] 12/29/05] 12/27/85] 12/21/85] 12/22/85
H2343-1 CONT. SOIL PILES 8054 30.9 88| 106282 283.0 20.7
H2343-2 S. OF TREATER 8408 114 10.3] o0e082] 15802 18.3
Quality Control KD 1.02 1.04 1.05 1.04 0.99
True Value QC 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 JRE.Y
% Accuracy 101 102 104 105 104 99
Relatlve Percent Difference 1.8] 7.8 37 1.5 64 0.8
[METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-020 [ 2007]  2007] 2007]  2007] _ 2007]  200.7]
Ag B Mo Zn Ba
(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (pom) (ppm)

ANALYSIS DATE: 1221/06] 12/27/06| 12/22/88| 12/22/88| 12/22/96
H23431 CONT. SOIL PILES <25 185 <2.5 1150]  1804.0
H2343-2 S. OF TREATER <25 314 <25 56.1] 31957
Quality Control 099 i 101 100 1.07
| True Value QC 1.00 1.00{ 1.00 1.00 1.00
% ACCUracy 99 113 101 100 107
Relative Percent Difference 38 0 1.2 0.3 6.7]
[METHODS: EPA 600/4-79-020 [ 200.7]  2007]  200.7] 200.7] 200.7]

|

\

| o Wer LY 5-%-96

‘ Wei Li, Chemist Daie

Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | # of pages »

“E. Far Jnnent s F’“%(ﬂr E ){ |

PLEASE NOTE: Listnay end Bamay } WG 1D the 9Moun pukd by cient fr anslysss.

ﬂncl’:l'm‘ mmmnumnlmmobm Co. ok ‘m:&’m u:“\n:(‘ Ma“wmwm.
FaF P S ST e SRS
T ENpnEER 1N one ﬁ/S') 3¢8- 14

" lses) g27- 3111 |™'is)3e 2 - 1170

TOTAL P.B1
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Pat Sanchez

From: Wayne Price

Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 1996 1:52 PM
To: Pat Sanchez

Cc: Jerry Sexton; Roger Anderson
Subject: GPM Hobbs Treater & Booster spills
Dear Pat,

On 4/15/96 of this week | witnessed Scott Seeby take a composite sample of the spill area located at the Hobbs
Treater that you and | visited the other day.

Please note there has been another spill located inside of the Compressor Station fence (call Hobbs Booster)
generated from the "Slop Oil" tank. The area outside of the berm has been scraped up and placed on concrete
and covered with plastic. This material is located just north of the old comp. bldg. The area inside of the berm,
which is visually contaminated with hydrocarbon stains has not been remediated as of yet. The verbal report
indicated it filled up the berm and ran over.

The Hobbs Treater which is located SE of the plant also has signs of another spill inside of the berm area, but not
overflowing. Scott surmised that when they had the Hobbs Booster upset it also affected the Hobbs treater
system outside of the fence. The spill at the Booster was reported, the one at the Treater was not.

Scott indicated he thinks the problem is an internal GPM/Phillips one of "who is suppose to report what". The
transportation group is responsible for the operations of the Treater and GPM is responsible for the Booster.

Scott Seeby indicated he would start excavation on both systems and would coordinate the final disposal and
remediation closure on both systems with you since both systems are covered on the Hobbs Compressor Plant
Discharge Plan.

cc. hard copies:
Scott Seeby-GPM
Gary Wink-NMOCD Hobbs
Buddy Hill-NMOCD Hobbs
Karen Sharp-Spill report file

Page 1
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pprrgg{f& February 12, 1996
COMPANY )

Hobbs Treater Spill
Soil Samples

P.W. Sanchez ey
| Oil Conservation Division

2040 S. Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505

‘ Dear Mr. Sanchez:

As we discussed last week, attached are the sample results taken from the soil pile
associated with the release at the GPM Hobbs Treater Station. Also attached are
background soil samples taken away from the Treater area. You will notice that most of
the samples are below background.

As discussed, Phillips Pipe Line Company will manage the final disposition of the soil if
required. Any correspondence or questions concerning the soil pile should be addressed
to me. Otherwise continue to contact Scott Seeby with GPM for other matters
concerning this facility.

If you have further questions, please contact me at 918/661-3557. 1

} Sincerely,
- 2 .
| 34 p N

Quentin C. Mendenhall |
Staff Environmental Engineer
3-B11 Adams Building

cc: S.J. Seeby GPM

RECEIVED
FEB 16 1996

Enviranmeial Bureau
OB Conservition Division

BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74004 918 661-6600
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PHONE (915) 673-7001 e 2111 BEECHWOOD e ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (505) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND e HOBBS, NM 88240

LABORATORIES PHONE (505) 326-4669 @ 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. @ FARMINGTON, NM 87401

METALS ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: GPM Date: 12/29/95
Address: 4044 Penbrook Lab #: H2344

City, State: Odessa, Texas 79762

Project Name: Hobbs Treater Spill
Location: Hobbs Treater Hobbs, NM
Sampled by: S.S. Date: 12/18/95
Sample Type: soil Sample condition: intact
Sample ID: #1 contaminated soil piles
#2 South of Treater

PARAMETER RESULT 1 RESULT 2 UNITS
Iron 6954 8406 mg/kg
Chromium 30.9 11.4 mg/kg
Nickel 6.8 10.3 mg/kg
Aluminum 9628.2 9606.2 mg/kg
Lead 283.0 1580.2 mg/kg
Copper 20.7 18.3 mg/kg
Silver <2.5 <2.5 mg/kg
Boron 16.5 31.1 mg/kg
Molybdenum <2.5 <2.5 mg/kg
Zinc 115.0 56.1 mg/kg
Barium 1804.0 3145.7 mg/kg
METHODS: =-EPA 200.7
\\\%ch\\ﬁ 1
Mitch Irvin ate

PLEASE NOTE: ULiability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shatl be limited 10 the amouni paid by client for analyses.
All claims, including those tor negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinai within thirty (30) days atter completion of the applicable
SBMce. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentat or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
atfiliates or succassors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-slated reasons or otherwise.
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GPM GAS SERVICES COMPANY

GAS CORPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

4044 PENBROOK
ODESSA, TX 79762

Hobbs Treater Station
Spill Notification

J. T. Sexton, Supervisor and Oil & Gas Inspector
State of New Mexico R ECEQVED
Enargy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

g7, 4
Qil Conservation Commission JAN2 1396
P. O. Box 1980 Environmental Bureau
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Oil Conservation Division

Dear Mr. Sexton:

Rule 116, Provision 2., of the State of New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (OCD)
Rules and Regulations, requires GPM Gas Corporation (GPM) to notify the OCD
immediately of a spill of 25 barrels or more of crude oil or condensate. Rule 116,
Provision 2., also requires a written report be submitted to the OCD within 10 days
of the spill.

In compliance with Rule 116, Provision 2, GPM hereby makes written notification to
the OCD of a 50 barrel condensate spill at GPM’s Hobbs Treater Station on December
14, 1995. A detailed report of the spill is attached.

|
If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to i
contact me at (915) 368-1142. Thank you.

Sincerely,

pet

Environmental Engineer
New Mexico Region

SJS/act
ATTACHMENT

cc: Mr. Pat Sanchez, Petroleum Engineer, Qil Conservation Division
2040 S. Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMloglON

NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS AND BLOWOUTS

o~

GPM Gas Corporation - Hobbs Treater Station

NAME OF OPERATOR ADDRESS

GPM Gas Corporation 4044 Penbrook Qdessa, Texas 79762
REPORT FIRE BREAK SF;I(LL LEAK BLOWOUT OTHER*

OF:

TYPE OF DRLG WELL [PROD WELL [TANKBTTY |PIPELINE GASO PLNT |OIL RFY OTHER*
FACILITY: Central Treater
NAME OF FACILITY

Approx. 1625 W. Marland, Hobbs, NM.

LOCATION OF FACILITY (QUARTER/QUARTER SECTION OR FOOTAGE DESCRIPTIO |[SEC |[TWP
4(18S |38E |Lea

RGE |[COUNTY

DISTANCE AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR PROMINENT LANDMARK
Hobbs Treater Station is adjacent to GPM's Hobbs Booster. Hobbs Booster is located at approx.1625 W. Marland.

DATE AND HOUR OF OCCURENCE

12/14/95 Between approx. 1:30 pm & 3:00 pm, MST

DATE AND HOUR OF DISCOVERY
12/14/95 Approx. 3:10 pm, MST

WAS IMMEDIATE |TES JNO  |NOT R
NOTICE GIVEN? X

=GL |iF YES, TO WHOM?

|Mr. Gary Wink, Field Inspector, OCD

BY WHOM? Mr. T. Canfield, Asset Manager, GPM
Mr. S. Seeby, Environmental. Engineer, GPM 112/14/95 Approx. 5:30 pm, MST

DATE AND HOUR

TYPE OF FLUID LOST QUANTITY OF LOSS VOLUME RECOVERED
Gathering System Liquids (Condensate) Approx. 50 BBLs Approx. 15 BBLs

DID ANY FLUIDS REACH |YES NO QUANTITY

A WATERCOURSE? X N.A.

IF YES, DESCRIBE FULLY: N.A.

'DESCRIBE CAUSE OF PROBLEM AND REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN:™

pillis believed to have resuited from truck driver not closing loading valves after delivering gathering system liquids

(condensate) to Hobbs Treater Station's 500 BBL slop oil tank. Hobbs Booster operator discovered spill and closed

valves.

DESCRIBE AREA AFFECTED AND CLEANUP ACTION TAKEN:™

AREA AFFECTED: Gathering system liquids (condensate) drained away from Treater Station's load line to the south approx. 30 feet , then diverted

east and west approx. 75 feet in each direction along the natural terrain. Width of spill was approx. 10 feet with three pools approx. three inches

deep and approx. 20 feet in diameter.

CLEANUP ACTION TAKEN: Vacuumed approx. 15 BBLs from ground and placed in slop oil tank. * Removed contaminated soil from ground and

stockpiled for future remediation. Performed subsurface investigation by digging four foot deep hole and found hydrocarbon stained soil.

Will most likely address hydrocarbon stained soil upon closure of facility.

DESCRIPTION OF AREA FARMING |GRAZING |URBAN OTHER*

Industrial

SURFACE CONDITIONS |SANDY

SANDY
LOAM

CLAY ROCKY WET
X

DRY SNOW

DESCRIBE GENERAL CONDITIONS PRE

VAILING (TEM

PERATURE, PRECIPITATION, ETC.)*™*

Temperature: Approx 50 degrees, Wind direction: South at 10 mph, No precipitation.

* Please find attached compressor engine lube oil analysis.

AND BELIEF

SIGNED

TITLE Environmental Engineer

EREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE 1S TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

DATE 12/18/95

*SPECIFY

IONAL SH

EETS IF NECESSARY
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- 15284 Federal Register / '58. No. 53 / Monday, March 22, 199.Rules and Regulations

impact on any small entities affected.
Moreover, due to the nature of the
federal-state relationship under the
CAA, preparation of a regulatory
flexibility analysis would constitute
Federal inquiry into the economic
reasonableness of state action, The CAA
forbids EPA to base its actions
concerning SIPs on such grounds.
Union Electric Co. v. US.E.P.A., 427
U.S. 246, 256-66 (S. Ct. 1976); 42 U.S.C.
7410(a)(2}).

This action has been classified as a
Table 3 action by the Regional
Administrator under the procedures
published in the Federal Register on
January 19, 1989 (54 FR 2214-2225). On
January 6, 1989, the Office of
Management and Budget waived Table
2 and Table 3 SIP revisions (54 FR 2222}
from the requirements of section 3 of
Executive Order 12291 for a period of
two years. EPA has submitted a request
for a permanent waiver for Table 2 and
Table 3 SIP revisions. OMB has agreed
to continue the temporary waiver until
such time as it rules on EPA’s request.

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 32

Air pollution control, Hydrocarbons,
Incorporation by reference,
Intergovernmental relations, Ozone,
Reporting and recordkeeping
requirements.

Dated: February 12, 1993.

John C. Wise,
Acting Regional Administrator.

Part 52, chapter I, title 40 of the Code
of Federal Regulations is amended as
follows:

PART 52—{AMENDED)]

1. The authority citation for part 52
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.5.C. 7401-7871q.
Subpart F—California

2. Section 52.220 is amended by
adding paragraph (c}(187)(i){(A}(2) to
read as follows:

§52.220 Identification of plan.
(C) * &
(187) * * »
(iy* «
{A)* * *

{2) Rule 460.2, adopted on September
19, 1992.

{FR Doc. 93-6454 Flled 3-19-93; 8:45 am]
BILLING COOE $580-80-u

40 CFR Part 261
[FRL-4606-6]

Clarification of the Regulatory
Determination for Wastes From the
Exploration, Development and
Production of Crude Oil, Naturai Gas
and Geothermal Energy

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency.
ACTION: Clarification.

SUMMARY: This document provides
additional clarification of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
Regulatory Determination for Oil and
Gas and Geothermal Exploration,
Development and Production Wastes
dated June 29, 1988 (53 FR 254486; July
6. 1988). This document clarifies the
regulatory status of wastes generated by
the crude oil reclamation industry,
service companies, gas plants and feeder
pipelines, and crude oil pipelines. Since
this document only further clarifies the
status of these wastes under the RCRA
Subtitle C hazardous waste exemption
discussed in EPA’s 1988 Regulatory
Determination, and does not alter the
scope of the current exemption in any
way, comments are not being solicited
by the Agency on this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
general information on the scope of the
RCRA Subtitle C exemption for wastes
from the exploration, development and
production of crude oil, natural gas and
geothermal energy, contact the RCRA/
Superfund hotline at (800) 424-3348
(toll free) or (703} 412-9810. For
technical information, contact Mike
Fitzpatrick, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency 0S-323W, 401 M
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20460;
phone (703) 308-8411.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Table of Contents

I. Introduction
11 Clarification of the Scope of the Oil and
Gas Exemption
A. Crude Oil Reclamation Industry
B. Service Companies
C. Crude Qil Pipslines
D. Gas Plants and Feeder Pipelines
Iil. Administrative Procedures Act
Requirements
IV. EPA RCRA Docket

I. Introduction

In the Solid Waste Disposal Act
Amendments of 1980 (Pub. L. 94-580),
Congress amended the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
to add sections 3001 (b){2)(A}, and

" 8002(m). Section 3001(b)(2)A)

exempted drilling fluids, produced
waters, and other wastes associated with

exploration, development, and
production of crude oil, natural gas and
geothermal energy from regulation as
hazardous wastes. Section 8002{m)
required the Administrator to complete
a Report to Congress on these wastes
and provide an opportunity for public
comment. The Administrator was also
required by section 3001 (b)(2)(A) to
make a determination no later than six
months after completing the Report to
Congress as to whether hazardous waste
regulations under RCRA Subtitle C were
warranted for these wastes.

EPA'’s Report to Congress was
transmitted to Congress on December
28, 1987. In the process of preparing the
Report to Congress, the Agency found it
necessary to define the scope of the
exemption for the purpose of
determining which wastes were
considered “‘wastes from the
exploration, development or production
of crude oil, natural gas or geothermal
energy.”” Based upon statutory language
and legislative history, the Report to
Congress identified several criteria used
in making such a determination. In
particular, for a waste to be exempt from
regulation as hazardous waste under
RCRA Subtitle C, it must be associated

* with operations to locate or remove oil

or gas from the ground or to remove
impurities from such substances and it
must be intrinsic to and uniquely
associated with oil and gas exploration,
development or production operations
(commonly referred to simply as
exploration and production or E&P); the
waste must not be generated by
transportation or manufacturing
operations.

Transportation of oil and gas can be
for short or long distances. For crude

“oil, “transportation” is defined in the

- Report to Congress and the subsequent
‘Regulatory Determination as beginning
“after transfer of legal custody of the oil
- from the producer to a carrier (i.e.,
-pipeline or trucking concern} for

transport to a refinery or, in the absence
of custody transfer, after the initial

-separation of the oil and water at the
-primary field site. For natural gas.
“transportation’’ is defined as beginning

after dehydration and purification at a
gas plant, but prior to transport to

‘market. To accurately determine the

scope of the exemption, the reader is
referred to the December 28, 1987,
Report to Congress, Management of
Wastes from the Exploration,
Development, and Production of Crude
Oil, Natura] Gas, and Geothermal
Energy (NTIS # PB88-146212) for the
specific application of the criteria.

The Agency's Regulatory
Determination was published in the
Federal Register on July 6, 1988 (53 FR
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GPM GAS SERVICESCOMPANY

GAS CORPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

4044 PENBROOK
ODESSA, TX 79762

Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station
Compliance Schedule

William J. LeMay, Director

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division

P.O. Box 2088

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Pursuant to your letter of March 17, 1993, approving the renewal of our Hobbs Booster Station
groundwater discharge plan (GW-44), GPM Gas Corporation (GPM) herein submits a schedule
of compliance as directed by the discharge plan requirements attachment of your approval letter.

1. Payvment of Discharge Plan Fees:
Complete. The $50 filing fee and the $690 flat fee were submitted to your office by
GPM in a letter dated March 30, 1993.

2. Drum Storage:
Complete. All drums are now stored on pad and curb type containment.

3. Sump Inspection:
Complete. Any future plans to install new sumps or below-grade facilities will be
approved by the OCD prior to installation and will incorporate leak detection in their
design. All leak detection sumps for below grade facilities are currently being inspected
on a monthly basis.

4, On Grade Tanks:
The 210 bbl anti-freeze storage tank presently located south of the portable compressors
will be relocated and bermed to contain one and one-third the capacity of the tank within
the berm. Target completion date for this project is October 1, 1993,

5. Above Grade Tanks:
Five of the eight existing above grade tanks (saddle tanks) requiring pad and curb type
containment will be fitted with steel catchments by August 1, 1993, They are identified
as follows:




William J. LeMay

+ Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station
Compliance Schedule
June 15, 1993

- Overhead solvent tank located east of the portable compressors.

- Overhead lube oil storage tank located south of the portable compressors.

- Horizontal soap tank located south of the Clark compressor building.

- Overhead solvent tank located northwest of the Cooper compressor building.

- Betz 35K cooling tower chemical storage tank located south of the cooling
towers.

The remaining three above grade tanks will require concrete slab and curb type

containment. They are identified as follows:

- KG-49 corrosion inhibitor storage tank located at the east pipe lane by the booster
discharge meter.

- RLX lube oil storage tank located east of the portable compressors.
- Vertical anti-freeze mix tank located south of the portable compressors.
Target completion date for these three tanks is May 1, 1994.

Please contact me at (915) 368-1085 should you have any questions regarding this schedule of
compliance, or if any of the above information does not meet with your approval. Thank you.

Sincerely,

o dtamed

Vincent B. Bernard
Safety & Environmental Supervisor
New Mexico Region

/sm

cc: Jerry Sexton - OCD Hobbs Office
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GAS CORPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 2!

4044 PENBROOK
ODESSA, TX 79762

March 30, 1993

Discharge Plan GW-44 Fee
Hobbs Booster Station

William J. LeMay, Director

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division

P.O. Box 2088

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulation 3-114,
discharge plan fees, GPM Gas Corporation submits to the Oil Conservation Division the
renewal fee for the Hobbs Booster Station Discharge Plan (GW-44), as approved in your letter
of March 17, 1993.

Please find enclosed a check payable to NMED-Water Quality Management in the amount
of seven hundred and forty (740) dollars. This includes the filing fee of fifty (50) dollars, plus
the flat fee of six hundred and ninety (690) dollars, based on the type of facility and associated
horsepower.

Please contact me at (915) 368-1085 should you have any questions regarding this issue. Thank
you.

Sincerely,

2o

Vincent B. Bernard
Safety & Environmental Supervisor
New Mexico Region

cc: Jerry Sexton, OCD Hobbs Office




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT

OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No_ dated 3/2¢/9 3

w or cash receive_d on 1—//5/93 in the amount of $ ‘74/0‘0()

from LPm Gas Cbronra‘ﬁbn

for 'H'OLD‘OS C‘OW\(\rgg sev” g"’ZCh([h

Eu/-4ey

(Facility Name)

Submitted by:

(DP Ne.)
Date:

Submitted to ASD by: Y{%M Date: 4'—//5:/

Date: //(/7)

Received in ASD by: ;Z, /Waﬁ%&"—i

Filing Fee Z New Facility _ —

Modification Other

Renewal Z

(spmcify)

Organization Code £2/. 07 Applicable FY 73

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Full Payment 74 or Annual Increment

1 GPM GAS CORPORATION
i FIELD CHECK BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74004 2;‘-2
1031
| GROUP/STAFF LOCATION DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT
NMR (JR1786) Odessa, Texas March 26, 1993 - $740.00
i Seven Hundred Forty and no/100 DOLLARS
\

PAY TO ORDER OF NMED - Water Quality Management

P.O. Box 2088; State Land Ofc. Bldg.

Santa Fe, NM 87504

\WESTSTARGBAN K, n.a. sarmesviLLe, oxLanOmA
BARTLESVILLE, OK 74003

VOID IF IN EXCZSS OF $1,000.C0
GPM GAS CORPORATION D-51

AGENT

-
\ I53




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

No. _31237
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
County of San Juan:

KIT OWENS being duly
sworn, says: "That she is the

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR of
The Farmington Daily Times, a daily
newspaper of general circulation
published in English in Farmington ,
said county and state, and that the
hereto attached LEGAL NOTICE

was published in a regular and entire
issue of the said Farmington Daily
Times, a daily newspaper duly quali-
fied for the purpose within the
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937
Session Laws of the State of New
Mexico for ONE consecutive

(days) (/////) on the same day as
follows:

First Publication__ WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 1993

Second Publication

Third Publication

Fourth Publication

and the cost of publication was $ _55.64

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this ) A day of

FEBRUARY , 1993 .

T e, ki

" Division at the address given above. The diséharge plan application may be viewed at

COPY OF PUBLICATI

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

P -”;x’ .

+ ' STATE OF NEW MEXICO '
ENERGY, MNEHALSANDNATURALRESOUHCESDEPARTMENT
. OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

"

“
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexlco Water Quallty Control
Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan appllcatlons have been sub-
mitted to the Director of tha Oil Conservation Division, State’Land Office Building,
P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mextco 87504-2088, Telepho;\e (505) 827- 5800:

B 4 .
(GW-1185) - Halllburton Sennces. Matt D FIatlm 1015 Bois DArc, P.O. Drawer 1431,
Duncan, Oklahoma, 73536-0100, has submitted a discharge plan application for their
Artesia Service Facility located in Sectlon 28, Township 17 South, Range 26 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Maxico. Approximately 1300 gallons per day of waste
water s collected in the truck washrack and floor sump and discharged into the City
of Artesia Sewage Treatment System (POTW). Groundwater most likely to be affect- -
ed by an accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 25 feet with a total dis-
sotved solids concentration ranging from 1200 mg/1 to 3500 mg/1. The discharge
plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other aocndental dIscharges to the surface will
be managed - P } Ty .

(GW-131) Petrollte Corporatlon, E.E. Schoollng, 369 Marshall Avenue, St. Louis,
Missouri, 63119-1897, has submitted a discharge plan application for their
Farmington Service FacIIIty located in Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 |
West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. There are no planned discharge at the 3
- facility. "Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental discharges is at a !

I depth in excess of 180 fest with a total dissoived solids concentration ranging from
| 2000 mg/1 to 4000 mg/1. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other
| aoqdental drscharges to the surface will be managed ' )

' (GW 44) GPM Gas Corporatvon Scott Seeby. EnvIronmentaI Analyst 4044

| Penbrook, Odessa, Texas 79762, has submitted a discharge plan renewal applica-
tion for their Hobbs Booster Station which is located in the NW/4 of Section 4,
* Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Approximately

; 388 barrels per day of process waste water is disposed of in the City of Hobbs sewer

system Waste water from the treater operations will be disposed of in an OCD

approved Class I} disposal well. Groundwater most likely to be impacted is at a depth ‘

of epproxlmately 50 feet wtth a total dissolved solids concentratton of approxlmater

500 mg/1 g : f .

: Any interested person may obtain further Information from the Oll -Conservatlon
Division and may submit written comments to the DIrector of the Oit Conservation

the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to
ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modlﬂcatlon _the Director of the Qil
Conservation Division shalt allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication
of this notice during which comments may be submitted th him and public hearing
may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall set
-forth the reasons why a hearing should be held A hearmg will be heId if the Dlrector |
determines there is slgnIﬁcant pubhc Interest L ) ‘

If no pubhc heanng is held, the Dlrector will approve or dlsapprove the proposed
plan based on information available. If a public hearing is heid, the Director will
approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on Informat:on In the plan and mfor-
mation submttted at the headng ) o :

A‘.

Notary Pubki¥c, San Juan County,
New Mexic o IR

@/%/;7/%51 -

My Comm explres.

. New Mexico, on this 29th day of January, 1983.. ' ;

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservatlon Commlsslon at Santa Fe,

N

~'I ’ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J LEMAY DIrector

SEAL 4

) Legal No. 31237 published in the Farmlngton DaIIy Tumas. Farmmgton New
Mexico on Wednesday , February ' 10, 1993.". Coem oy .




| Affidavit oﬁ’ublication

No. 14210
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
County of Eday:
Gary D. Scott being duly
sworn, says: That he is the Publisher of The

Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper of general circulation,
published in English at Artesia, said county and state, and that

the hereto attached Legal Notice

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said Artesia
Daily Press, a daily newspaper duly qualified for that purpose

within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of

days

the state of New Mexico for 1 consecutive weeks on

the same day as follows:

First Publication February 10, 1993

Second Publication

Third Publication

Fourth Publication_7 ya

7=
/ 7

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day

of ~ Febrgan/ 19_93

Notary Public, Eddy County, New Mexico
My Commission expires__ September 23, 1996
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(GW-115) ] urton Ser-

. vices, Matt: D, Radiff, 1015
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- GIVEN under the Seal of New
* Mexico Oil Conservation Com-
__mission at Santa Fe, New Mex-
"'ico, on this 29th day of Janu-
ary, 1993, = -
"+ "STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
to DIVISION
s-William J. LeMay
- ‘WILLIAM J. LEMAY,
I O S Director

SETTT Legal 14210

M




Affidavit of PuB|ica90n

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LEA )

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that he is Adv. Director of
THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper
of general paid circulation published in the English
language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that
said newspaper has been so published in such county
continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess
of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the
first publication of the notice hereto attached as here-
inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things
duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean-
ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the

State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled
Notice Of Publication

ankkXXRROE%d iNxxmx

EHNRYXEX XYY
CE¥nnixtxoovex Mlexienx was published in a regular and
entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and
not in any supplement thereof, OHCEX%EXNMXNERIORX XKK

samuxdnpootxtuexmeoly for .one (1) day

consexxkiveomoeles beginning with the issue of ....cooeee...

February 9 19 93
and ending with the issue of
February 9 19 93

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the

sum of $.ees e

whieRh sum™has been (Paa%x as Court Costs

Sub%ed and sworn to before me this ...

v

Notaé Public, Lea County, New Mexico

My Commission Expires .. Sept. 28 , 19 %

dav of Fehruary '
%m \Zéﬁ,, i >4€A4/ )

'LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF
PUBLICATION
STATEOF .
““NEW MEXICO s

ENERGY, MINERALS’ AND
NATURAL RESOURCES -
s« DEPARTMENT i
OIL CONSERVATION |

- . -DIVISION . -
Notice is hereby given that
pursuant to New Mexico
Water Quality Control Com-
mission Regulations, the fol-
cations have been submitted,
to the Director of the Oil Con-
servation Division, State Land
Office Building, P.O. Box
2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504-2088, Telephone‘
(505) 827-5800: i i

(GW-115) - Halliburton Ser-
vices, Matt D. Ratiff, 1015
Bois D'Arc, P.O. Drawer,
1431, Duncan,- Oklahoma,
73536-0100, hassubmmeda\
dnsd:argeplanapphcaﬁonfor'
their Artesia Service Facility
located in Section 28, Town-'
ship 17 South, Range26 East, ;
NMPM, Eddy County, New|
Mexico. Approximately 1300i
gallons per day of waste wa- ;
ter is collected in the truck
washrack and floorsumpand '
discharged into the City of
Artesia Sewage Treatment’
System (POTW). Groundwa- -
ter most likely to be affected
by an accidental discharge is
at a depth of approximately-
25 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration ranging
from 1200 mg/1 to 3500 mg/
1. The discharge plan ad-
dresses how spills, leaks, and
other accidental discharges
to the surface will be man-

aged.

(GW-131) Petrollte Corpora-
tion, E.E. Schooling, 369
Marshall Avenue, St. Louls,
Missouri, 63119-1897, has
submitted a discharge plan
application “.for : their
Farmington Service Facility
located in Section 3, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 11
West, NMPM, San Juan
County, New Mexico. There
are no planned discharges at
thefacility, Groundwater most
likely to. be affected by an
accidental discharge is at a
depth. in excess of 180 feet
with a total dissolved solids
concentration ranging from
2000 mg/1 to 4000 mg/1. The
discharge plan addresses
how spills, leaks, and other
accidental discharges to the
surface will be managed.
(GW-44) GPM Gas Corpora-
tion, Scott Seeby, Environ-
mental Analyst, 4044
Penbrook, Odessa, Texas.

79762, has submitied a dis-
charge plan reriewal applica-
tion for their Hobbs Booster
Station which is located inthe
NW/4 of Section 4, Township
19 South, Range 38 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New:!
Mexico. Approximately 386
barrels per day of process.
waste water is disposed of in
the City of Hobbs sewer sys-
tem. Waste water from the
treater operations will be dis-
posed ofinanOCD approved:
Class It disposal well.
Groundwater most likely to
be impacted is at a depth of
approximately 50 feet with a
total dissolved sofids concen- |
tration of approximately 500
mgN. -

Any Intarested person may
obtain further information from
the Qil Conservation Division
and may submit written com-
ments to the Director of the.
Qil Conservation Division at
theaddress given above. The,
discharge plan appllcatlon
may be viewed at the above’
address between 8:00 am.:
and 5:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday. Prior toruling,
on any proposed discharge
plan or its modification, the
Director of the Qil Conseiva-
tion Division shall allow at
least thirty (30) days after the
date of publication of this no-
tice during which comments
may be submitted to him and
public hearing may be re-
quested by any interested
person. Requests for public
hearing shall setforth therea-
sons why a hearing should
be held. A hearing will be held
it the Director determines
there is slgmﬁcant public in-
terest. ’

If no public hearing Is held
the Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan
based on information avail-
able. If a public hearing is
held, the Director will approve
or disapprove the proposed
plan based on information in
the plan and information sub-
mitted at the hearing. =
GIVEN under the Seal of New
Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission at Santa Fe,
New Mexico, on this 29thday
of January, 1993.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY,

Director

SEAL

Published in the Lovmgton
Daily Leader February 9,
1993,
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality
Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan"
applications have been submitted to the Director of the 0il
Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800:

(GW-115) - Halliburton Services, Matt D. Ratliff, 1015
Bois D’Arc, P.O. Drawer 1431, Duncan, Oklahoma, 73536-
0100, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their Artesia Service Facility located in Section 28,
Township 17 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Approximately 1300 gallons per day of waste
water is collected in the truck washrack and floor sump
and discharged into the City of Artesia Sewage Treatment
System (POTW). Groundwater most likely to be affected by
an accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 25
feet with a total dissolved solids concentration ranging
from 1200 mg/l to 3500 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental
discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-131) Petrolite Corporation, E.E. 8chooling, 369
Marshall Avenue, 8St. Louis, Missouri, 63119-1897, has
submitted a discharge plan application for their
Farmington Service Facility 1located in 8ection 3,
Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County,
New Mexico. There are no planned discharges at the
facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an
accidental discharge is at a depth in excess of 180 feet
with a total dissolved solids concentration ranging from
2000 mg/1l to 4000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how
"spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the
surface will be managed.

(GW-44) GPM Gas Corporation, Scott Seeby, Environmental
Analyst, 4044 Penbrook, Odessa, Texas 79762, has
submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their
Hobbs Booster Station which is located in the NW/4 of
S8ection 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico. Approximately 386 barrels per day of
process waste water is disposed of in the City of Hobbs
sewer system. Waste water from the treater operations
will be disposed of in an OCD approved Class II disposal
well. Groundwater most likely to be impacted is at a
depth of approximately 50 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 500 mg/1l.
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GAS CORPORATION A DIVISION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

Q) “ o« (] 54048 Penbrook
33 FL fill Odessa, TX 79762

January 29, 1993

Discharge Plan Renewal
Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station
Lea County, New Mexico

William J. Le May

Director, State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division

P.O. Box 2088

State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Dear Mr. Le May:

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4, New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations,
GPM Gas Corporation (formerly Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company) requests renewal of
Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-44, Hobbs Booster Station. Hobbs Booster Station is located
in the NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico.

In accordance with New Mexico Water Quality Control Regulations, discharges remain
consistent with the terms and conditions of Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-44. Additionally,
no significant change in discharge water quality or volume has occurred due to facility
expansion, production increase, or process modification.

Your time and energy in renewing Groundwater Discharge Plan GW-44, Hobbs Booster Station,
is greatly appreciated. Please contact me at (915) 368-1142 should you have any questions
regarding this submittal.

Sincegely,
pe———d
cott Seeby

Environmental Analyst
New Mexico Region
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO o sonern e
County of Bernalillo $S T “i' : -5 Civision

Dianne Berglund being duly sworn declares and says that shcviﬁgﬂFhEmgl ‘!Ag‘-ven?smg 8 5 2
Sales Supervisor of the The Albuquerque Journal , and that This newspaper is 4 y
qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3,

D. Ratiiff, 1018 Bois . . -
. Drawer 1431, Duncan, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore has been made or

iod & discharge plan wlatm assessedas courtcosts; that the notice, acopy of which is hereto attached, was published |

iocated in Section 28, Towmnlpx in said paper in the regular daily edition,

| County, New Mexico. Ap- ’
Is

;
»
[~

(POTW). Groundwater most likely ot....Z%:Z‘:LLLKLi/ ettt , 1993, and the subsequent consecutive
| F# |

sotids concentration rang- publications on L1993,

% Swom and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public in
» and for the County of Bemalillo and,State of New

1897, has submitted & discharge L \op o, ;/ §
for their Farmw CUA ; (’ . . , ) . o
rhn application ™ , M Mexico, this /[) day of.......7 LD , 1993,

New Waico. There ere no ) PRICE Z ?3 7/

‘[Q.._ Ig - qj Statement to come at end of month.

2000 mof o 4000 gl The dle- CLA-22-AR-193)  ACCOUNTNUMBER.... L. & L(E 5 .
laaks; . .

FE L
1
i

il
i
?z§§gi
4!
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.. =% UNITED STATES
.0 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
a8 59 FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

it

Ecological Services
Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

February 8, 1993

Permit #GWS3006

Mr. Wiiliam J. Lemay

Director, State of New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division

P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Dear Mr. Lemay:

This responds to the notice of publication received by the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service (Service) on February 4, 1993, regarding the Oil
Conservation Division (OCD) discharge permits GW-115, GW-131, and GW-44, on
fish, shellfish, and wildlife resources in New Mexico.

The Service has determined there are no wetlands or other environmentally

sensitive habitats, plants, or animals that will be adversely affected by
the following discharges.

GW-115 Halliburton Services, Artesia Service Facility located in
Section 28, T17S, R26E, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Approximately 1,300 gallons per day of waste water is collected
in ‘'the truck washrack and floor sump and discharged to the City
of Artesia Sewage Treatment System.

GW-131 Petrolite Corporation, Farmington Service Facility to be
located in Section 3, T29N, R11W, NMPM, San Juan County, New
Mexico. No discharge is planned for this new facility to be
built, but a spill and leak prevention plan was submitted.

GW-44 GPM Gas Corporation, Hobbs Booster Station located in the
NW/4 of Section 4, T19S, R38E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
Approximately 386 barrels per day of process waste water is
disposed in the City of Hobbs sewer system and waste water from

the treater operations dispoesed of in an OCD approved Class II
disposal well.



Mr. william J. Lemay ‘ 2

If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Mary Qrms
at (505) 883-7877.

Sincerely,

Fleld Supervisor

ccC:

. Jirector, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Regional Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas
Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife
Enhancement, Albuquerque, New Mexico
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GAS CORPORATION

September 28, 1992

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE : SUBJECT:

New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division
State Land Office Building

310 01ld Santa Fe Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Gentlemen:

Effective October 31, 1992, at 11:59 p.m., the
responsibility, coverage, and liability for the following
permits will be transferred from GPM Gas Corporation to a new
Delaware corporation wusing the same name, GPM Gas
Corporation. The present permit holder (GPM Gas Corporation)
will change its name to avoid any confusion.

Permit Permit
Facility Description Number
Artesia Gas Plant Discharge GW-23
Eunice Gas Plant Discharge GW-16
Hobbs Booster Discharge GW-44
Lee Gas Plant Discharge GW~2
Please reflect this change in your records. If you

need further information, please contact Mr. Steve Godby at
713/297-5971.

Sincerely,

~Z )

M. J. Panatier

Sr. Vice President
Chief Operating Officer
1300 Post Oak Blvd.
Houston, TX 77056

I acknowledge receipt of the above notice.

W Gan M

D. W. Casselberry /
Promoter
new GPM Gas Corporation
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RECEIVED

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY JAN31 1992
BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74004 918 661-6600 )

OIL o
LEGAL gis?.xAg EION Div.

January 30, 1992

New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division
State Land Office Building

Attn: Roger Anderson

310 0ld Santa Fe Trail

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Gentlemen:

By agreement dated December 27, 1991 John Scott, Vice
President, Quality, Environment, and Safety, Phillips Petroleum
Company, and Robert Koch, promoter for the transferee, informed
you of the transfer of certain permits, to wit:

Artesia Gas Plant Permit No. GW-23
Eunice Gas Plant Permit No. GW-16
Hobbs Booster Permit No. GW-44
Lee Gas Plant Permit No. GW-2

from Phillips Petroleum Company to ”Phillips Gas Company”.
However, Phillips Gas Company, the permit transferee, will
immediately change its name to ”“Phillips 66 Natural Gas
Company.”

Therefore, please have your records reflect that the
above permits are to be held by Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company
as of February 1, 1992.

Very, truly yours,

T

Michael C. Wo
Attorney

MCW:k1lk
/158
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
JAN 31 1992

OIL CONSERVATION
SAN A THON Div.

December 27, 1991

Robert C. Koch
Promoter
Phillips Gas Company

Effective 11:59 p.m., January 31, 1992, the responsibility,
coverage, and liability for the permits listed in the attachment
will be transferred from Phillips Petroleum Company to Phillips
Gas Company, a corporation being created pursuant to Delaware
law.

Please reflect this change in your records. Please contact
M. C. Wofford at 918-661-6500 if you need further information.

Very truly yours,

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

L )]..::3419{3f/’

{ Jo Scott
ice President
Quality, Environment, and Safety

JS:MCW:tr
Attachment: GW Permit List

I acknowledge receipt of the above notice.

Kobert C. Koch
Promoter
Phillips Gas Company

xc: New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
State Land Office Building
Attention: Roger Anderson
310 01d Santa Fe Trail
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504



’ - State of New Mexico  _
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

New Meaica ////

== DRUG FREE =
rzusw7 ind]

BRUCE KING ANITA LOCKWOOD
GOVERNOR CABINET SECRETARY

December 3, 1991 MATTHEW BACA
’ DEPUTY SECRETARY

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-756-903-913

Mr. L. L. Frantz

Agent, Permian Basin Region
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company
4001 Penbrook

Odessa, Texas 79762

RE: Discharge Plan GW-44 Renewal
Hobbs Booster Station
Lea County, New Mexico _—

Dear Mr. Frantz:

On December 23, 1991, the ground water discharge plan, GW-44 for the Phillips Hobbs Booster
Station located in the NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 12 West, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD).
This discharge plan was required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission
(WQCC) regulations and was approved for a period of five years. The approval will expire on
December 21, 199X'I/~\,

If your facility contmues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and you wish
to continue discharging, please submit your application for renewal of plan approval as quickly
as possible. The OCD is reviewing discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and the
review time can often extend for several months. Please indicate whether you have made, or
intend to make, any changes in your discharge system, and if so, include an application for plan
amendment with your application for renewal. To assist you in preparation of your renewal
application, I have enclosed a copy of the OCD’s Guidelines for the Preparation of Ground
Water Discharge Plans at Natural Gas Processing Plants. These guidelines are presently being

VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 Galisteo 2040 South Pacheco LAND OFFICE BUILDING - 310 Old Santa Fe Trail

Forestry and Resources Conservation Division Office of the Secretary Qil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 827-5950 P.O. Box 2088 87504-2088
827-5830 827-5800

Park and Recreation Division Administrative Services
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 827-5925
827-7465

Energy Conservation & Management
827-5900

Mining and Minerais
827-5970



Mr. L. L. Frantz
December 3, 1991
Page 2

revised to include berming of tanks, curbing and paving of process areas susceptible to leaks or

spills and the disposition of any solid wastes. Please include these items in your renewal
application. '

If you no longer have such d1scharges and d1scharge plan renewal 1s not needed, please notify
this office.- T

Please note that all gas plants, refineries and compressor stations in excess of 25 years of age
will be required to submit plans for, or the results of, an underground dramhne testing program
asa requuement for discharge plan renewal. :

If you have any questions, please‘ dov not hesnate'to' contact me at (505) 827-5812.

Sincerely, o

Roger C. Anderson
Acting Environmental Bureau Chief

RCA/kmb
Enclosure

XcC: Chﬁs Eustice - OCD Hobbs Office
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Page 2

The discharge plan was submitted pursuant to Section 3-106 of the
New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations. It is
approved pursuant to Secftion 3-109.F., which provides for the
possible future .amendments of the plan. Please be advised that
the approval of this plan does not relieve you of liability
should your operation result in actual pollution of surface or
ground waters whlch may be actionable under other laws and/or
regulations.

There will be no routine monitoring or reporting requirements
other than those- contained in the plan.

Please note that Section 3-104 of the regulations requires that
"when a plan has been approved, discharges must be consistent
with the terms and conditions of the plan." Pursuant to Section
3-107.C, you are requlred to\notlfy the Director of any facility
expansion, productlon increase, or process modification that
would result in any significant change in discharge water quality
or volume.

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4., this .plan approval is for a
period of five (5) years. This approval will expire December 21,
1992 and you should submit an application for renewal in ample
time before that date.

It should be noted that in the future, all gas processing plants
and o0il refineries in excess of twenty-five years of age will be
required to submit plans for, or the results of, an underground
drainage testing program as a requirement for discharge plan
approval or renewal.

On behalf of the staff of the 0il Conservation Division, I wish
to thank you and your staff for your cooperation during this
discharge plan review.

incerely,
TR \&

William J. Le ay
Director : ' .

-

WIJL:RA:sl

cc: OCD~-Hobbs
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H APR11 f Discharge Plan GW-44

April 6, 1988

Soil Sampling Results
Hobbs Booster Station

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-512 089 453

Mr. Roger C. Anderson

Environmental Engineer

New Mexico 011 Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Attached please find copies of the 0il and grease content analyses for soil
samples collected at our Hobbs Booster Station. Soil samples were collected
from the area south of the main engine room in order to determine the extent and
depth of 0il contamination. A plot plan detailing the sample locations, which
includes the sampling results, is also attached.

The soil analyses show the greatest o0il and grease content is within 30 feet of

the main engine room slab (sample points 1-10). O0il and grease content was sub-
stantially lower (less than 1%) in the soil samples collected from 60 - 120 feet
from the slab (sample points 11 and 19 being the exception). It should also be

noted the oil and grease content generally decreased greatly with depth. It is

felt this marked decrease is due to the presence of caliche, acting as a barrier
layer, at an average depth of 10" in all of the bore holes. Caliche was present
from 10" to the total depth of 18".

As you are aware, we will be installing a drain system by year’s end to catch
runoff fluids from the engine room slab. The major area of soil contamination
(area within thirty feet of the slab) will be cleaned-up during excavation
needed to instali the drain system. Because of the very low o0il and grease
content in the soil samples collected greater than 30 feet from the slab, it is
felt no further clean-up of the area should be needed.

Questions regarding this information should be directed to Mike Ford of this
office at (915) 367-1316.

Very truly yours,

b

L. L. Frantz
Agent, Permian Basin Region

LLF:MDF
HDP1

Attachment
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‘S’w[ SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services

\ 1703 W. Industrial Avenue (915 - 683-3348)

Report of tests on: Soil

Client: Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company

0il & Grease,

P.0.Box2150 e Midland, Texas 79701

Fle No. 6705900

Report No. 22278

Report Date 3-3-88

Date Received 2-19-88

Delivered By M. Ford

ldentification: Hobbs Booster, Shallow (0 to 9 ins.) Samples

0il & Grease

Sample No. % by wt. Sample No. % by wt.
1 0.37 13 0.43
2 4.82 14 0.92
3 8.11 15 0.99
4 4.05 16 0.32
5 1.71 17 0.59
6 0.73 18 0.19
7 3.69 19 1.20
8 3.36 20 0.53
9 1.58 21 0.58
10 0.77 22 0.59
11 1.33 23 0.39
12 0.35 24 0.67

EPA SW-846/3540

Technician: LLC

Copies Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
ATTN: Mike Ford

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the chent to whom they are addressed. The use of our name must receive our prior written approval Our :etters and reports apply only to the sample

tested and/or mspected, and are not necessanly sdicalive of the quantities of epparently Wdentcal or simtar products
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_ ‘S’w[ SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services

1703 W. Industrial Avenue [315-683-3348) ¢ P.0.Box2150 e Midland, Texas 79701

File No. 6705900

Report No. 22278

Report Date 3-3-88

Report of tests on: Soil Date Received 2-19-88
Client: Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company Delivered By M. Ford
Identification: Hobbs Booster, Deep (9 to 18 ins.) Samples
|
0il & Grease, 0il & Grease
‘ Sample No. % by wt. Sample No. % by wt.
\
|
1 0.13 13 0.36
2 1.49 14 0.17
3 6.59 15 0.14
4 2.73 16 0.09
5 4.89 17 0.16
6 1.05 18 0.18
7 1.20 1% 0.45
8 0.65 20 0.l6
9 0.73 21 0.17
10 0.47 22 0.15
11 0.45 23 0.17
12 0.15 24 0.15

EPA SW-846/3540

Technician: ~ LLC

Copies Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
ATTN: Mike Ford

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
—J

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the client to whom they are addressed. The use of our name must receive our prior written approval Our etters and reports apply only to the sample
tested and/or inspected. and are not necessarily ndicative of the quantities of apparently identical or similar products




DEPARTMENT CF THE INTERICR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Ecological Services
Suite D, 3530 Pan American llighway WE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

October 9, 1987

William J. Lemay, Director

State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

State lLand Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr, Lemay:

This letter concerns the Notice of Publication of discharge plans for
the Navajo Refining Company, Petro-Thermo Corporation, Phillips 66
Natural Gas Company and El Paso Matural Gas Company. The Mavajo Refining
Company facility is located in the SE 1/4 of Section 1, E 1/2 of Section
8, W 1/2 of Section 9 and N 1/2 of Section 12, T17S, R26E, (NMPM), Eddy
County, New Mexico. The Petro-Thermo Corporation facility is located in
the SWLl/4 NW1/4, Section 28, T18S, R38E, (NMMPM), Lea County, New Mexico.
The Phillips 66 MNatural Gas Company is located in the NW 1/4 of Sectiomn
4 T19S, R38E, (MMPM), Lea County, New Mexico and the El Paso Natural Gas
Company is located in Section 1, T29N, R15W, (WMPM), San Juan County,
New Mexico. The Discharge plans address the means by which spills,
leaks and other discharges to ground water at the plant sites and the
pond areas will be managed.

We have reviewed the discharge permits and find that there are no issues
of concern to resources under our jurisdiction. Therefore, we have no
objection to the discharge plauns.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the dischargé plans. If you
have any additional information please contact Tom O'Brien at (505)
8383-7877 or FTS 474-7877.

Sincerely-yours,

\

A ‘ O
’S%‘L y \v\// \\Fx‘; N
!

John C. Petersomn
~Tield Supervisor

e -

ce:

Director, Wew Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Director, :lew Mexico Health and Environment Department, Environmental
Improvement Division, Santa Fe, lMNew iexico

Regional Director, U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife
Enhancement, Albuquerque, lew Mexico

UNITED STATES R




STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
County of Eddy:

Gary D. SCOLL o . being duly

sworn, says: That he fs the ... Publisher.
Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper of gencral circulation,

published in English at Artesia, sald county and state, and that

the hereto attached ...

was published in a regular and entire issue of the sald Artesia
Dally Press, a dally newspaper duly qualified for that purpose

within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of

the State of New Mexlco for ... 1o . consecutive wd::;s on
the same day as follows:
First Publication Qctober. 2,..1987
S d r bl BIOME e e
Third Publication
Fourth Publication
and that payment thergiore.ln the amount of i N -
has been made. | S
L A o 4
9 /
Subseribed and sworn to before me this ....6th ... . day
of Qctober 19..87..

My Commission expires ..Septenber. 23,1991 .

B R R
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Copy of Public

LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENFRGY, MINERALS
AND
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION
Notice is hercby given that
pursuant to New Mecxico
Water Quality Control Com-
mission Regulations, the fol-
towing discharge plans and dis-
charge plan modification have
been submitted for approval to
the Director of the Oif Conser-
vation Division, State Land Of-
fice Building, P.O. Box 2088,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-
2088, Telephone (505) §27-

5800

(GW-28) Navajo Refining
Company, David Griffin, Envi-
ronmental Affairs Superinten-
dent, P.O. Drawer 159, Ar-
tesia, New Mexico RA210, has
suhmitted for approval a
ground water discharge plan
for itg refining facility located
in the SI/M Scection 1, 172 Sec-
tion 8, W72 Section 9 and N2
Seetion 12, Township 17
South, Ranpe 26 East,
NMIM, Eddly County, New
Merico, Approximately
405200 galloss pry day of 1-

linery waste water will he
provessed through an oil/water
geparater and A pely con

sruct) woste water rcatment
plant prior ta disposal in BS

acres poration ponds lo-
cated| iiles cast of the re-
finery cent to the Pecos

River. The refinery effluent
has a toial dissolved solids
content of 2000 10 40600 mpA.
Ground water most likely to
be affected by any discharge
at the surfacc in the refincry
arca is st a depth of abowt 1S
feet and has a total dissclved
solids concentration of approxi-
mately 2500 mgh, and in the
pond asea ground water is et &
depth of 5 to 10 fect and has a
total dissolved solids content
ranging between 6,000 and
27,000 mgfl. The discharge
plan addresses how spills,
leaks and other discharges to
ground water at the plant site
end the pond arca will be man-

oged.
(GW-43) Petro-Thermo Cor-
poration, Robert W, Abbott,
Manager of Opertions, P.O.
Box 2069, Hobbs, New Mex-
ico R8241-2069, has submitted
for approval a ground water
discharge plan for its proposed
trucking facility Jocated in the
SW/4 NW/4, Section 28,
Township 18 South, Range 38
East, (NMPM), Lea County,
New Mexico. Approximately
500 gallons per day of resid-
ual tank truck (produced water
and brines) fluids and wash
water will be generated and
disposal of in an OCD ap-
proved Class I disposal well.
The discharge plan addresses
how spills, leaks and other ac-
cidental discharges to ground
water will be managed.
Ground water most likely to
be affected by any dischaige
at the suiface is at a depth of
approximately 45 fert with a
total dissolved solids concen-
tation of approximately 500
mg/.
(GW-44) Phillips 66 Natural
Gas Company, Michacl D.
Ford, Environmental Analyst,
4001 Penbrook, Odessa, Texas
79762, has submitted for ap-
proval a ground water dis-
charge plan for its Hohbs
Booster Station located in the
NW/4 of Scction 4, Township
19 South, Range 38 East,-
NMPM, Leca County, New
Mexico. Approximately 386
barrels of cooling tower blow-
down will be disposed of in
the City of Hobbs scwer sys-
tem. Waste water from the
treater operations will be dis-
posed of into an OCD ap-
proved contract Class I dis-
posal well. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks
and other accidental dischar-
ges to ground water will be
managed. Ground water most
likely 10 be affected by any
discharge at the surface is at
depth of approximately 50 fect
with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approxi-
matcly 500 mg/.
(GW-33) I Paso Natural Gas
Company, San Juan Gas
Processing Plant, John Craig,
Vice President, P.O. Box
4990, Farmington, New Mex-
ico 87499, has submittcd an
application for modification of
its previously approved dis-
chaige plan for the contact
Process waste water at its
facility located jn Section 1,
Township 29 North, Range 15
West, NAPM, San Yuan Coun-
ty, New Mexico. T) Paso Naty-
rul Gas Company proposes to
dispose an additional 6480 gal-
lons per day of watz water
with a o) dissolved solids
concentration of approxi-
mately 12,000 mg? in their
double tined waste water evap-
oration pond equipped with
leak detection, The 6480 pal-
lons per day of waste water
will be penerated at the sofi-
ener and de-alvaly 7ot regenera-
tien units and will b in addj.
Hen o the
davof ay
in the o
The dia
will be
Al g

 plan,

vwoe s fhe gy
Wy 1o e ait

L T I

depth 1anging from 15 fect to
110 feet, with a total dissolved
solids concentration of 17,500
mgh,
Any interested person may ob-
tain further information from
the 0l Conservation Division
and ay subuit written com-
ments to the Ditector of the
0Qil Conscrvation Division at
the address given above. Prior
to rling on any proposed dis-
charge plan or its modifica-
tion, the Dircctor of the Oil
Conservation Division shall al-
low at lcast thurty (30) days af-
ter the date of publication of
this notice during which com-
ments may be submitted to
him and 2 public hcwing may
be requested by any interested
person. Requests for public
hearing shall set forth the rea-
sons why a hearing should he
held. A hearing will be held if
the Director delermines there
is significant puhlic interest.
If no public hearing is hetd,
the Pirector will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan
bascd on information avail-
able. If a public hearing is
held, the Director will approve
or disapprove the proposed
plan bascd on information in
‘the plan and information sub-
mitted at the hearing.
GIVEN under the Scal of the
New Mecxico Oil Conservation
Commission at Santa Fe, New
Mexico, on this tlth day of
September, 1987. To be pub-
lished on or before September
25, 1987,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
(seal) DIVISION
WILLIAM J. LEMAY
Pubtished in the Artesia Daily
Press, Arlesia, NM., Oct. 2,

1987. Legal No, 12112,



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of. New Mexico,
County of Lea.

Mark C. Keeling

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a
daily newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly
swear that the clipping attached
hereto was published once a week
in the regular and entire issue of
said paper, and not a supplement
“thereof for a period

of

One weeks.
Begmnmg with the issue dated

October 1 ,19_87
and ending with the issue dated

October 1 ,19_87

Business Manager
Sworn and subscribed to before

me this / day of

OcZptee w87
Uota //iﬂzzé/%

Notary Public.

My Commission expires

| Tl 1Y

(Seal

€S

This newspaper is duly qualified to
publish legal notices or adver-
tisements within the meaning of
- Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937, and payment of fees for said
publication has been made.

? J(EJJQF’JWP
| | 0CT 23 1987
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LEGAL NOTICE
October 1, 1987
NOTICE OF
PUBILICATION
STATEOF NEWMEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS
ANDNATURAL
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

Notice is hereby given
that pursuant to New Mex-
ico Water Quality Control
Ccommission Regulations,
the following discharge
plans and discharge plan

modification have been :

submitted for approval to
the Director of the Oil
Conservation Division,
State Land Office building,
P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe,
New Mexico 87504-2088,

‘Tel‘ephone,. (505) 827-5800.°

(GW-28) Navajo

.+« Refining Company, .

David Griffin,
Environmental Af-
tairs Superin-
tendent, P.O. Draw-
er 159, Artesia, New
Mexico 88210, has
submitted for ap-
proval a ground
water discharge
plan for its refining
facility located in
the SE/4 Section 1,
E/2 Section 8, W/2
Section 9 and N/2
Section 12, Township
17 South, Range 26
East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mex-
ico. Approximately
405,200 gallons per
day of refinery
waste water will be
processed through
an oil/water separa-
tor and a newly
constructed waste
water treatment
plant prior to dis-
posal in 85 acres of
evaporation ponds
located three miles
east of the refinery
adjacent to the
Pecos River. The
refinery effluent has
a total dissolved
solids content of 2000
to 4000/ mg/1.
Ground water most
likely to be affected
by any discharge at
the surface in the
refinery area is at a
depth of about 15
feet and has a total
dissolved solids
concentration of ap-
proximately 2500
mg/1, and in the
pond area ground
water is at a depth of
51010 feet and has a
total dissolved solids
content ranging be-
tween 6,000 and
27,000/mg/1. The
discharge plan
addresses how
spitls, lcaks and
other discharges to
ground water at the
pitant site and the
pond area will be
managod,

(GW 42) Petro-
Therma Corpora
tion, Robert W, Ab
hott. Manaaer of
Operaiions, ™o
Pow 2062, Haobhtes
How AMaovieny peon
PR (S A TLER R I vy )

Lo ppprovod

-

aground waier dis
e plan for its
hsed trucking
1Yty located in
the SW/4 NW/4,

Testan 28 Township
I Snyth, Ronae 30

East. (NMPM), Len
County, MNew Maeax:
ico. Approximately
500 nallons per day
of residual tank
truck (produced
water and brines)
fluids and wash
water will be
generated and dis-
posed of in an OCD
approved Class )
disposal well. fhe
discharge plan
addresses how
spills, leaks and
other accidental
discharges to
ground water will be
managed. Ground
water most likely to
be affected by any
discharge at the
surface is at a depth
of approximately 65
feet with a total
dissolved solids
concentration of ap-
proximately 500
mg/1.

(GW-44) Phillips
66 Natural Gas
Company, Michael
D. Ford, Environ-
mental Analyst, 4001
Penbrook, Odessa,
Texas 79762, has
submitted for ap-
proval a ground
water discharge
plan for its Hobbs
Booster Station
located in the NW/4
of Section 4,
Township 19 South,
Range 38 East,
NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico. Ap-
proximately 386
barrels of cooling
tower blowdown wiil
be disposed of in the
City of Hobbs sewer
system. Waste
water from the
treater operations
will be disposed of
into anOCD
approved contract
Class |1 disposal
well. The discharge
plan addresses how
spills, leaks and
other accidental
discharges to
ground water will be
managed. Ground
water most likely to
be affected by any
discharge at the
surtace is at a depth
of approximately 50
feet with a total
dissolved solids
concentration of ap
proximately 500
mag/l.

(GW-33) El Pasn
Natural Gas Com

pany, San Juan Gas )

Processing Plant,
Jehin Craig, Vice
President, P.O. Bnx
4990, Farmington,
New Mexico, 87499,
has submitind nn
applicatinng foay
modification ol iis
by approe of

disrhean pian o

Ny

Juan County, HNew
Mexico, E{ Paso
Natural Gas Com
pany proposes to
dispose an addi-
lional 6480 aallons
per day of waste
water with a total
dissolved solids
concentration of ap-
proximately 12000
mg/1 in their
double-lined waste
water evaporalion
pond equipped with
leak detection. The
6480 gallons per day
of waste water will
be generated at the
softener and de-
alkalyzer regenera-
tion units and will be
in addition to the
4000 galions per day
t of waste water
approved in the or-

-iginal discharge

p I an T he
,dimensions -of the
gpond ‘will” be ad-
justed accordingly
to allow for the in-
creased volumes,
The ground water
most likely to be af-
fected by any dis-
charge to the sur-
face is at a depth
ranging from 15 teet

to 110 feet, with a

total dissolved solids

concentration of

17,500 ma/1.

Any intcrested person
may obtain further in-
formation from the Ojl
Canservation Division and
may submit written
comments to the Director
of the Oil Conservation
Division at the address
given above. Prior to rul-
ing on any proposed dis-
charge plan or its
modification, the Director
of the Oil -Conservation
Division shall allow at least
thirty (30) days after the
date of publication of this
notice during which
comments may he sub-
mitted to him and a public
hearing may be requested
by any interested person.
Requests for public hear-
Ing shall set forth the
reason why a hearing
should be held. A hearing
will be held if the Dircctor
determines there is signiti-
cant publicinterest,

if no public hearing is
held, the Director will
approve or disapprove the
proposed plan based en
information availabic, 1f a
public hearing is held. fhe
Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed
, nlan based on inforimation
ir Ythe ptan and information
su bmitted at the hearina.

GIVEN under the Seal of
t! 1@ New Mexico Oil Con-
s ervation Commissicit  at
S.anta Fe, New Mexico, on
th is 11th day of Scptemibor,
19°37. To be publisher »n or
before September 25, 1987.

STATEOF

NEW MEXICO

aro

CONSERVATION

rvisIoN

WL ETAM L

LEAMAY,

Director

(Seal)




October 16, 1987
Page 2

4., Also in your response to questicn #4 vou stated the contamination
around the engine room was less than a foot deep. Aan
investigation into the extent of this contamination is required
and a cleanup plan must be submitted for approval prior to
starting cleanup.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (505)
827-5885.

Sincerely,

s Ol

Rcger’ C. Anderson
Environmental Engineer

cc: CCD Hcbbs
Mike Ford - Phillips




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MI.ALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPA&NT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
(505) 827-5800

December 23, 1987

CERTIFIEC MAIL ]
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. L. L. Frantz, Agent o
Permian Basin Region )
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.

4001 Penbrook

Odessa, Texas 79762

RE: Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Frantz:

The ground water discharge plan (GW-44) for the Phillips Hobbs
Booster Station located in the NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19
South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 1is hereby
approved with the following provisions:

1. Results of the annual integrity tests of the slop oil tank
and engine room sump, committed to in your December 9, 1987
letter, will be reported to the OCD. These tests will be
conducted on or before April 1 each year beginning in 1988.
The April 1 date was agreed to in a phone conversation with
Mr. Mike Ford, Environmental Analyst, Phillips 66 Natural
Gas Company, on December 21, 1987.

2. Any below grade tanks that are replaced will have a leak
detection system incorporated in their design.. The design
must be approved by the OCD prior to installation. Leak
detection is required of all below grade tanks to intercept
any potential contaminants that may leak from the tank
before they reach ground water. This condition was agreed
to in a phone conversation with Mr. Mike Ford on December
21, 1987.

The approved discharge plan consists of the plan dated May 28,
1987 and materials dated September 8, 1987 and December 9, 1987,
submitted as supplements to the discharge plan.




@ PHILLIPS 66 NATURAL GAS"CONMRK, & °1e"

ODESSA, TEXAS 79762
4001 PENBROOK December 9, 1987

Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-512 089 185

Mr. Roger C. Anderson
Environmental Engineer

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
D n BCX 2NO0

(Y AV ) Vo

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Dear Mr. Anderson:

This is to provide information you requested in order to continue your review of
the discharge plan submitted for our Hobbs Booster Station. Your specific com-
ments to our letter of 9/8/87 with our responses follows.

Comment #1 - Phillips’ proposed procedure to test the slop oil tank by
isolating it, filling it with water to a point above grade and
monitoring the 1liquid level is not adequate. An alternative
method of integrity testing, such as the DOT method for testing
tank trucks, is requested.

Response -  Phillips will conduct an annual integrity test of the slop oil
tank using the following method:
1. Isolate the tank.
2. Install a 6’ riser pipe on top of the tank.
3. Fill the tank and riser pipe with water.
4. Monitor fluid level in the riser pipe for a 12 hour period.
If fluid Tevel remains the same over the twelve hour period,
tank integrity has been proven.

Comment #2 - Phillips has stated the sump Tocated adjacent to the main engine
room is not equipped with a Teak detection system. A method of
periodically testing this sump for integrity is requested.

Response -  Phillips will conduct an annual integrity test of the engine room
sump tank using the slop oil tank integrity test method outlined
above.

Comment #3 - Phillips has proposed to install a curbing/drain system around
the engine room pad. A schedule for completion of the curbing/
drain system is requested.

Response -  Phillips will have the new curbing/drain system installed by
January 1, 1989.




Comment #4 -

Response -

MDF
HDP1

Phillips stated the contamination around the engine room
appeared to be Tess than a foot deep. An investigation into the
extent of this contamination is required and a cleanup plan

must be submitted for approval prior to starting cleanup.

Phillips will obtain soil samples of the area south of the
engine room to determine extent and depth of the contamination.
The soil samples will be analyzed for their o0il and grease
content using the "Soxhlet Extraction Method" outlined in
E.P.A.”s SW-846 Publication, Method 3540. A schematic detailing
sampling location and depth will be submitted to the 0.C.D. with
the test resuits. This work wiii be compieted by March 1, 1988.
A cleanup plan will be discussed with your office after review
of the test results.

Questions regarding this information should be directed to Mike Ford of this
office at (915) 367-1316.

Very truly yours,

(P\ B
/ 25w
L. L. Framtz

Agent, Permian Basin Region




773\ PHILLIPS 66 NATURAL GAS COMPANY

A SUBSIDIARY OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

ODESSA, TEXAS 79762 - . . .
4001 PENBROOK { -/~

September 8, 1987

Discharge Plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-512 089 526

Mr. Roger C. Anderson

Environmental Engineer

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87801

Dear Mr. Anderson:

This is to provide information you requested in order to continue your review of
the discharge plan submitted for our Hobbs Booster Station. The specific ques-
tions you asked with our responses follows.

Question #1 - Section III.A. paragraph 1 states spent o0il is transferred to a
partially buried slop oil tank (#12, attachment 1). What is the age of this
tank? Does it have a method for leak detection for below grade leaks? If
not, how do you propose to test the tank for integrity and monitor for
detection of potential future leaks?

Response - The partially buried slop oil tank is approximately fifteen years
old and does not have a leak detection system. We propose to test the tank’s
integrity by isolating it, filling it with water to a point above grade and
monitoring the liquid level over a twenty-four hour period. This test would
be conductad on an annual basis.

Question #2 - Section III.A. paragraph 2 states atmospheric drains catch
leaking o0il and drain to a below grade sump (#8 , attachment 1). Where are
the drains located? Does the sump have leak detection?

Response - The atmospheric drains consist of angle iron attached to each of
the engine blocks approximately two feet above ground level. Drain fluids
from the collection system are piped to the below grade sump (< 500 gallons
capacity) located at the southeast corner of the main engine room. This sump
does not have leak detection.

Question #3 - Section III.B. states waste oils are processed at the treater
(#24, attachment 1). Is there any sludge created by the treater? If so, what
is it’s disposition?

Response - Sludge is periodically created by treater operations. The sludge
is removed and disposed of by AA Oilfield Service of Hobbs, New Mexico.



Y

Question #4 - Is there a concrete pad under the entire engine room? If so is
it completely curbed? What actions do you propose to contain oil leaks from
the engine room? What actions do you propose to undertake to remove the
standing o0il under and around the engine room? How deep is the hydrocarbon
contamination? What remedial actions do you propose for the past hydrocarbon
seepage?

Response - A concrete pad exists under the entire engine room. The pad is not
curbed. We propose to install curbing equipped with a drain system around the
pad to contain leaks from the engine room. The system will be similar in
construction and operation to the engine pad drain system recently installed
at Lee Plant. The main area of hydrocarbon contamination is adjacent to the
engine pad cn the south side. The contamination appears to be less than &

foot deep. The area under and around the engine room will be cleaned up.

Question #5 - During the January 27, 1987 inspection water was observed
ponding adjacent to the cooling tower. What is your proposal to contain and
prevent seepage of these liquids?

Response - The water observed ponding adjacent to the cooling tower was caused
by a leaking water transfer line. The 1line has been repaired correcting the
problem.

Questions regarding this information should be directed to Mike Ford of this
office at (915) 367-1316.

Very truly yours,

Agent, Permian Basin Region

MDF
HDP1




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MHEALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST QFFICE BOX 2088
! GDVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
October l 6 1 9 87 . SANTA FE, NEW MEXICQ 87504
7

(505) B27-5B00

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

Mr. L. L. Frantz, Agent
Permian Basin Regicn
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
: 4001 Penkrcck
i Odessa, Texas 79762

Re: Discharge plan GWN-44
Hekbs Ecoster Station
Iea County, New Mexico

Dear lMr. Frantz:

The CCD has received the additicnal information we requested in cur
July 14, 1987 letter. A number of items still need to be clarified and
cermitted to prior to final review and approval.

1. In your respense to questicn 71 was a procpcsal to test the slop
cil tank by isolating it, f£illirg it with water to a point above
grade, and monitoring the licuid level. This method of testing
dees not appear to ke a positive methed. There is the pctential

‘ fcr waste fluids to £fill the tank zbove the test f£fluid level,

thereby exerting a greater pressure cn the tank than during the

1 test. 2n alternate methed of testing is one similar tc the DCT

} method for testing truck tanks. The procedure is tc isclate the

tank, install a riser pipe to approximately six (6) feet above the
tank, and fill the tank with water to the tcp of the riser. This
would exert approximately 3 psi hydrostatic pressure on the tank.
A decrease of the fluid level in the pipe would ircicate the tank
cces not have inteqgrityv. If a methcod cimilar tc this is not
epprcpriate or acceptable, please prcopcse an alternate positive
pressure test methcd.

2. Your response to question #2 states the surp dces nct lrave leak
detecticn. A method of pericdically testing this sump for
integrity must be included in the discharce plan.

3. Cn cuestion %4 ycu prcpose to install curbing around the engine
rcem pad. Sukmit a schedule for completion for inclusicn in the
cdischarce plan.




NCTICE OF PUBLICATICN
STATE OF NEW MEXICOC
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESCURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATICN DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water
Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge
plans and discharge plan medification have been submitted ZIor
approval to the Director of the 0il Conservation Division, State
Land Office Building, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800:

(GW-28) Navajo Reiining Company, David Griffin,
Environmental Affairs Superintendent, P. O. Drawer 158,
Artesia, WNew lexico 88210, has submitted for approval a
ground water discharge plan for its refining facility
located in the SE/4 Section 1, E/2 Section 8, W/2 Secticn ©
and N/2 Secticn 12, Township 17 South, Range 26 East,
NMPM, Ecdv Ccunty, New Mexico. Approximately «05,2C0
gallons per day of refinerv waste water will be processec
througch an oil/water separator and a newlv constructed
waste water treatment plant pricr to disposal in 85 acres
cf evaporation ponds located three milies east of the
refinervy adjacent to the Pecos River. The refinery
effluent has a total dissoived solids content cf 2000 to
4000 mg/1l. Ground water most likely tc be affected by any
cischarce at the surface in the refinery area 1s at a depth
of about 15 Zfeet and has a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 2500 mg/l, and in the pond
area ground water 1s at a depth of 5 to 10 feet and has a
total diesolved solids content ranging between 6,000 and
27,000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills,
leaks and cther discharges tc ground water at the plant
site and the pond area vill be managed.

{GW=-423) Petrc-Thermo Corporation, Rckert W. &akbott,
Manager of Operaticns, P. C. Box 206%, Hobbks, New Mexico
38241-2069, has submitted Zfor approval a cground water
diccharge plan for its propcsed trucking facility located
in the ¢&W/4 NW/4, Section 28, Tcwnship 1€ Scuth, Range 38
East, (NIiPlY), Zea County, New Mexicc. Apprciimateiy 500

bErines) £fluids and wash water will be generated and
disposed of in an OCD appreoved Class II disposal well. The
cischarge plan acdresses how spills, leaks and cther
accidental dischazrcges to crcund water will be manacged.
Ground water moct like tc Le aifected by any dische
the surface is at a CCptn of approximately 65 Zeet wi

gallons per day of residual tark truck (produced water and

rge
th a




total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 500
mg/1l.

(GW-44) Phillips 6€ Natural Gas Ccmpany, Michael D.

Ford, Environmental Analyst, 4001 Penbrook, Odessa, Texas
79762, has submitted for approval a ground water discharge
plan for its Hobbs Booster Station located in the NW/4 of
Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico. Approximately 386 barrels of cooling
tower blowdown will be disposed of in the City of Hobbs
sewer system. Waste water from the treater operations will
be disposed of into an OCD approved contract Class II
dispcsal well. The discharge plan addresses how spills,
leaks and other accidental discharges to ground water will
be managed. Ground water most likely to be affected by any
discharge at the surface is at a depth of approximately 5C
feet with a total dissclved solids concentration of
approximately 500 mg/1.

(GW-33) E1l Paso Natural Gas Ccmpany, San Juan Gas
Processing Plant, John Craig, Vice President, P. O. Box
4990, Farmington, New Mexico, 87499, has submitted an
application for modification of its previcusly approved
discharge plan for the contact process waste water at

its facility located in Section 1, Tcwnship 22 North,
Range 15 West, MNMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. El Pasoc
Natural Gas Company proposes to dispose an additicnal
€460 gallons per dav of-waste water with a total dissolvec
solids ccncentration cf approximately 12000 mg/l in their
double~lined waste water evVaporation pond equipped with
leak detecticn. The 6460 galilcns per day of waste water
will be generated at the softener and de-alkalyzer re-
generation units and will ke in addition to the 4000
gallons per day of waste water approved in the original
discharge plan. The dimensions of the pond will be
adiusted acceordingly to allow for the increased volumes.
The ground water most likely to be affiected by any
cdischarge to the surface is at a depth ranging freom 18
feet to 110 feet, with a total dissolved sclids ccncen-
traticn ¢ 17,500 ma/l.

Anv interested perszcn mey cobtain further information ZIrcm
the Cil Conservation Division and mav submit written ccmmerts *c
the Directer of the Cil Conservation Division at the address
civen above. Prior to ruling on any prcrosed discharge plan or
its mocdification, the Cirectecr of the 0il Conservation Division
ghall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date oI
publicaticn of this nctice during which c¢omments mav be
submitted to him and a puklic hearing mav ke requested by anv
interested perscn. Requests for public hearing shall set fcrth
the reasons why a hearing should ke held. 2 hearing will be




® ®

held if the Director determines there i1s significant public
interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If
a public hearing is held, the Director will approve or
disapprove the propcsed plan based on information in the plan
and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of the New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 1lth day of
September, 1887. To be published on or before Septemker 25,
1987.

STATE OF NEW MEXNICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISICN

T e ——— e

WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director

w
53]
2
o



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY avo MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87507
(505} 827-5800

July 14, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Michael D. Ford
| Environmental Analyst
i Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company
‘ 4001 Penbrook
\ Odessa, TX 79762

RE: Discharge plan GW-44
Hobbs Booster Station
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ford:

The O0il Conservation Division has received and is in the
process of reviewing the above referenced discharge plan
application. The application was received June 1, 1987,

Based on the inspection conducted on January 27, 1987 and
| analysis of the application, additional information is
| necessary zIor the review to continue. Please submit the

following clarifications and additional informatici.

| 1} Section III.A. paragrarh I states spent o©ili 1is
transferred to a partiaily buried slcp cil tank (#12
attachment 1). What is the age of this tank? Does it
have a method for 1leak detection for below grade
leaks? 1If not, how do you propose to test the tank
for integrity, and monitor for detection of potential
future leaks?

2) Section III.A. paragraph 2 states atmospheric drains
catch leaking oil and drain to a below grade sump (#8
and #15, attachment 1). Where are the drains

located? Does the sump have leak detection.?

3) Section III.B. states waste o0ils are processed at the
treater (#24, attachment 1). Is there any sludge
created by the treater? If so what 1is its
disposition?




@ PHILLIPS 66-NATURAL GAS COMPANY

ODESSA, TEXAS 79762

ri Y
4001 PENBROOK R

P07 b May 28, 1987
: UQ Discharge Plan
Hobbs Booster

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P 140 239 518

Mr. David Boyer

New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Boyer:

In accordance with the Water Quality Regulations and your recent request,
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company submits the attached Discharge Plan for our
Hobbs Booster, Lea County, New Mexico.

If you should have any questions regarding this information, please contact me
at (915) 367-1316.

Very trul]y yours,

e,e- 2 ]
ichael D. Ford
Environmental Analyst

MDF
HDP1

Attachments



I.

IT.

DISCHARGE PLAN
PHILLIPS 66 NATURAL GAS COMPANY
HOBBS BOOSTER
1625 WEST MARLAND, HOBBS
SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, LEA COUNTY

GENERAL PROCESS DESCRIPTION

Hobbs Booster’s basic function is to compress natural gas from a field

inl
to

et pressure of 5 psig to a discharge pressure of 750 psig for delivery
our Eunice Gasoline Plant. The compressors used at the booster are

powered by a total of 12,321 horsepower. The layout of the booster,
including the compressor engines and associated equipment, is shown in
Attachment 1.

PLANT WATER SYSTEMS

A.

Raw Water

Water used at the booster for cooling tower make-up, engine jacket water
make-up and drinking water purposes is supplied by the city of Hobbs.

. Cooling Tower System

The cooling tower system is comprised of two open recirculating cooling
towers referred to as the north and south cooling towers (Attachment 1,
#16). The towers are used to cool engine jacket water and the gas
stream being compressed. The north cooling tower, larger of the two,
has a recirculation rate of 1500 gpm with an approximate raw water make-
up rate of 22.5 gpm. The south cooling tower has a recirculation rate
of 750 gpm with an approximate raw water make-up rate of 7.5 gpm. The
raw water in both towers is recirculated until the impurities in the
water are concentrated to three times their inlet concentrations,
producing approximately 386 bbls./day of wastewater. This wastewater

is piped directly to the city of Hobbs sewer system. The following
chemicals are being added to the cooling towers for scale, corrosion and
biological treatment:

Chemical

Continental Anti-Pol 640
Continental Hydrochem D-300
Continental Toxene 35
Continental Toxene 37

Material safety data sheets for these chemicals are found in Attachment
2.




C. Engine Cooling Systems

A mixture of an ethylene-glycol based anti-freeze (Attachment 3) and
water is used as coolant in the jacket water systems for the engines on
"Phillips side" of the booster. A mixture of Continental Chromine
Sodium, a chromium based compound (Attachment 4), and water is used as
coolant in the jacket water system for the engines on the old "E1 Paso
side" of the booster. Both cooling systems are closed systems each
having their own jacket water pumps, storage tanks and air fin coolers.

The jacket water storage tanks for both engine cooling systems are above
ground vertical vessels constructed of steel. Coolant from the engines
is pressured to the respective storage tank when an engine is being
worked on. The coolant is pressured back to the engine when the work is
completed.

ITI. PLANT DRAIN SYSTEMS

A. Engine 0il Drain Systems

Lube 0il in all of the booster engines is changed by draining the
"spent" o0il charge from an engine into barrels and then replacing with a
"fresh" charge. The spent Tube 0il is transferred into a partially
buried slop 0il collection tank constructed of externally coated steel
(#12, Attachment 1). Liquids from this tank are then pumped to the

0oil treater (#24, Attachment 1) for processing.

Atmospheric drains, designed to catch Teaking oil from the engines, are
in place around the two main engine rooms and the portable engines. The
drain from the "Phillips side" main engine room is tied into a below
ground sump constructed of externally coated steel (#8, Attachment 1).
The drains from the portable engines on the "Phillips side" are

tied into a separate below ground sump (#11, Attachment 1) also
constructed of externally coated steel. Liquids from both sumps are
pumped into the slop 0il collection tank.

The atmospheric drain around the main engine room on the old "E1 Paso"
side of the booster is tied into a below ground sump located at the east
end of the engine room (#15, Attachment 1). The sump is constructed of
externally coated steel. Liquids from this sump are pumped into a
buried slop 0il collection tank (#20, Attachment 1) constructed of
concrete. Liquids from this tank are pumped to the oil treater for
processing.

B. Final Disposal System

The waste Tiquids from the two slop o0il collection tanks are processed
at the treater (#24, Attachment 1). The treater is operated and
configured in the same manner as a standard oil production lease heater-
treater. O0il produced from the treater is transferred into a crude oil
sales line. Wastewater generated by treater operations is disposed of
into Rice Engineering’s injection well disposal system. An analysis of
a grab sample of this wastewater is found in Attachment 5.




The treater also processes slop oil hauled in from the other Phillips
boosters and gasoline plants located in southeastern New Mexico. An
above ground steel tank, located at the north end of the booster site
(#1, Attachment 1), provides additional storage capacity for the slop
0il trucked into the treater for processing.

IV. SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

VI.

VII.

The small amount of solid waste generated at the booster is collected by
the city of Hobbs as part of their normal city refuse collection and
disposal system.

. SPILL/LEAK PREVENTION AND HOUSEKEEPING PROCEDURES

The booster’s underground vessels and piping are visually inspected and/or
pressure tested prior to being put in service. The vessels and lines are
externally and/or internally coated to ensure against corrosion. This
equipment is checked continuously by operators who are on duty 24 hours
per day. Any leaks would be detected by the operators and corrected.
Operators are required to notify the booster superintendent of any leak.
If the lTeak is significant, the booster superintendent will notify the 0il
Conservation Division in accordance with Rule 116.

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

A. Sanitary Wastes

Sanitary wastes from the booster are handled by the city of Hobbs sewer
system.

B. Flooding Potential
None.
AFFIRMATION

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and
submitted with this application and that such information is true, accurate
and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

el 9. Zud g8y

(Signature) (Date)”
Michael D. Ford Environmental Analyst
(Name) (Title)

-3-



New Mexico Health and E ent Department /7 % \/ /‘75 TA L’S
SCIENTIFIC LABORATOR ION . Y
700 Camino de Saiud NE ) YEIS

a
Albuquerque, NM 87106 — (505) 841-2585

DATE B8 USER
Receven| = |5 187 IR I(P- 53 |3 O seso0 [ sesoo KX orren: 82235
Collection DATE Sample Iocgypn o
g72lo1 127 |Npgg5;n5 f‘”’”i"\:ﬂ‘ r\; ?#ILL-/P.s #ﬁBBS
Collection TIME \-‘ o AT[ON H \ 4
1330 P ! P4 Coubctmn site das ﬁano‘
Collected by — Parsgn/Agency X r “.)‘l/-&’" . "\ coOLJA)G, 7—2 W E e
BAILEY JAVDERSEA ‘\*\‘-,: /OCD.,\ PR
T AR A
l H V e
ENVIRONMENTAI\_\ BUREAY: o
SEND NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVIS:
PINAL State Land Office B1dd, PO Box 2088
TO Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088
>
Attn: ...Dayvid Boyer
Station/
Phone: 827-5312 weli code
Owner
SAMPLING CONDITIONS )
C Bailed C Pump Water level Discharge Sample type
¥ Dipped O Tap = AR
i pH (00400) Conductivity (Uncorrected) Water Temp. (00010) Conductivity at 25°C (00094)
* /40 0O pmho /7 °C umho
Field comments
SAMPLE FIELD TREATMENT — Check proper boxes
No. of samples . Whole sample Filtered in field with .
submitted L NF: (Non-filtered) X F: 0.45 membrane filter DY A: 2miH,SOl/L added
U NA: No acid added ([ Other-specify: CJA: 5ml conc. HNO, added [XA: 4ml fuming HNO, added
ANALYTICAL RESULTS from SAMPLES
NF, NA Units Date analyzed | F, NA . Units Date anaiyzed
Conductivity (Corrected) [ Calcium (00915) mg/l|
25°C (00095) pumho [0 Magnesium (00925) mg/!
.  Sedium (00930) mg/|
o Jotal nonfiterabte | O Potassium (00935) mg/|
| [83'53“09)(5“5""" ed) mall T Bicarbonate (00440) mall
‘ ﬂ Other: ZcAP T Chioride (00940) mg/|
| O Other: 0 Suifate (00945) mg/!
| ’ O Total filterable residue
O Other: (dissoived) (70300) S o= mall
C Other:
NF, A-H,SO,
C Nitrate-N +, Nitrate-N F. A-H, SO,
total (00630} mg/! T Nitrate-N *+ |, Nitrate-N
0 Ammonia-N total (00610) mg/i dissolved (00631) mglt
G Total Kjeidahl-N 0 Ammonia-N dissolved
. (Ch cal ) mg/l (00608) ma!
emical oxygen i .
demand (00340) mg/! = :°‘a' K'e'dar;'N o
O Total organic carbon O Other: °
{ ) mg/1 er:
E g:::: Analyst Date Reported Reviewed by
2191871 Qe
Laboratory remarks U
|
| SLD 726 (12/84)
‘ FOR OCD USE -- Date Owner Notified Phone or letter? Initials




- o ®

S ICAP SCAN
SLD Lab No. 7T(CP &3 Reviewed by: Q)«Mﬁ_

Analyst % (GB) Date Reported: OQ"/"'/?7dr

Date Analyzed 2 0/97

ELEMENT ICAP VALUE(mg/1l) AA VALUE(mg/1)
Aluminum <p,|
Barium <p.|
Beryllium £ 0./
Boron 0 3 ~
Cadmium £p.|
Calcium 170,
Chromium 20.] -
Cobalt A
Copper <0.]
Iron <0,/
Lead 4p./

Magnesium 3D.

Manganese 0.05

Molvbdenum <9
Nickel £0.]
Silicon :37;
| Silver 40,/
| Strontium ). b
i Tin 20.]
| Vanadium 29,]
Zinc ,,7.7
\rsenic
Selenium
Mercury




reoruary, 25N e
Attachment 3 DATE o=

@ ATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEE
(""ESSENTIALLY SIMILAR® TO FORM OSHA=-20)

66)

WHERE APPLICABLE, THIS PRODUCT HAS BEEN REPORTED FOR THE EPA’S CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE INVENTORY,
SECTION | - IDENTIFICATION OF PROOUCT

MANIDFACTURFRAS NAMF TtL:’“:c: OURING BUSINESS HOURS (918) bol—-3003
; ™ :
NUMBER OUT3IOE BUSINESS HOURS (919)_6_517_8,“8_,-
ADORE SS (NUMBER, STREET, CITY, STATE & 21 COOD CAS NUMBER
‘ BARTLESVILLE, OK 74004 N.A
i TRACE NAME CHEMICAL NAME
" __Ethylene glycol + other glycols
CHEMICAL FaMILY CHEMCAL FORMUL A
Glycols ’ Mixture
0QT CLASSIFICATION
None
SECTION 1l = HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS OF MIXTURES
THRESHOLD
INGREDIENTS R I vave
(UNITS)
Ethvlene Glvgol 90 (approx.)
othex glycols 10 (approx.)
| Inhibitors and dve 2 | (approx.)
‘ -
SECTION Il = TYPICAL PHYSICAL DATA
| [APPEARANCE ANO COOR SPECIFIC GRAVITY
Colored liquid. 60°F/60°F 1.11-1.14
' [40ILING POINT (° ) PERCENT VOLATILE (BY vOoLUME)
330 Nil
Y APOR PRESSURE EVAPQRATION RATE
___Very low ' ( butyl acetare =1 ‘1
VAPQR DENSITY {AIR) SWLUBILITY IN WATER
>1.0 Complete
SECTION IV = FIRE AND EXPLOSION - HAZARD DATA
FLASH POINT (MFTHOO) PLAMMABLE LIMITS (% BY VOLUME Lel Uel
250°F (Cleveland Open Cup) (For Ethylene Glycol) 3.2
PIRE FXTINGUISHING MEDI A
u Water fog, CO, dry chemieal, foam.
SPFCIAL FIRPE FIGHTING PROCPUOURAERS
UNUSU AL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZAROCS

NO GUARANTY IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF ANY DATA OR STATEMENT CONTAINED HEREIN, WHILE THIS MATERIAL IS FURMISHED IN GO
FaiTH, NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR INPLIED, OF MERCRANTABILITY, FITNESS OR OTHERWISE IS MADE. THIS MATERIAL IS OFFERED ONLY FOF
YOUR CONSIDERATION, INVESTIGATION AND VERIFICATION AND PHILLIPS, INCLUDING ITS DIVISIONS, ARRILIATES AND SUBSIDIARIES, SHALL N
IM ANY EVENT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH iTS PUBLICATION. LIKEWISE, NO
STATEMENT MAOE HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A PERMISSION OR RECOMMENOATION FOR THE USE OF ANY PROOUCT IN A MANNER THAT
MIGHT I“f. I?G.%gémx;‘l"?tq‘rz!b TeS. (SEE REVERSE SIDE) ) 3 ' —— .:A FORM IO_ﬂ?..N 179
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SECTION V - HEALTH HAZARD DATA

THRESHOLD UMIT VALUE:

J 2lvcol,

EFFECTS OF QVEREXPOSURE:

EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES:
If contact with eye, irrigate with water. If swallowed induce vomiting and see a

physician, If contact with skin, wash with soap and water. if inhaled to- the ‘
point thar 111 effects occur, remove to fresa air and gee a physician. ‘

S ————————————————————————— —
SECTION VI ~ REACTIVITY DATA
CONOI TIONS TO AVOIO:
st
STABILTY  p—aiZOLE —e
sTanLe X
INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID POR PURPOSES
OF TRANSPORT, HAMOLING AND STORAGE ONLYH Oxidizing materials.
HAZARDQUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: _
CONDITIONS TO AVQIO?
HAZARCOUS MAY OCCcuR
POLYMERIZATION |4 noT occum X ' -4

SECTION Vil = SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES -
STEPS TQ BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED: .

WASTE QISPOSA L (INSURE CONPORMITY WITH LOCA L DISPOSAL REGU LATIONS):

( ._m:mmding_m_mm_w_&dml_:mlaﬂmmm

SECTION Vil - PERSONAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

LOCAL EXHAUST SPECIAL vapor can star.

MECHANICAL (GENERAL) OTHER
| eve ProTECTION: Coggles iF splashes could occur

VENTILATION

PROTECTIVE GLOVES:
OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

SECTION iX ~ HANDLING ANO STORAGE PRECAUTIONS
PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN HAND LING AND STORING:

| Provide means of controlling leaks and spills. Protect from ignitiom.

GTHER v:”RECAUTIONS:

H
H

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: None normally needed. For level r for 1/2 hour oriless .
. ) . 5



Attachment 4 CHROMINE SODIUM

Continental Prodigts of Texas — —@ s

100 Industrial ¢ P.O. Box 3627 e Odessa, Texas 79760

Telephone No. (915) 337-4681 NFPA Designation 704
FIRE
HAZARD RATING ‘
i 4 - EXTREME HEAL‘I"H | 0 REACTIVITY |
VIATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
i ; t') - f:;?:rjmcm
SECTION 1 - IDENTITY ~ CS-Carcinogen Suspect TEACC

Common Name: (used on label)

(Trade Name & Synonyms) CHROMINE SODIUM |
Chemical

! Name Organic Sodium Chromate " Formula Propi‘ietary ‘
' Chemical ’

Family Chromate

Cas No. Blend

__SECTION 2 - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

Hazardous Component(s) e Threshold Limit Value (units)

Sodium Chromate Conf. 0.05 mg/m3
Oral - Human LDLO -~ 50 Units
Dermal -Guinea Pig LDLO - 206 Units

——

CTION 3 - PHYSICIAL & CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Fire & Explosive Data)

Boiling Specific Vapor (o]

Point 2120 F ' Gravity #,0=1) 1.4 Pressuce (mm Hg) (212%) 760

Percent Volatile Vapor Evaporation Rate |

by Volume (%) 60 g Density (Air = 1) NA [ — | 1l i

Solubility Reactivity in i

in Water 100% Water NA ‘
i |

Appesrance Light Amber - odorless

Flash Flammable Limits Extinguisher Auto-Ignition

Point None coc in Air % by Yolume NA Media NA Temperature NA

Special Fire Lower Upper

Fighting Procedures NA )

Unusual Fire and
/ Explosion Hazards NA

SECTION 4 - PHYSICAL HAZARDS

ability CONDITIONS 'i
iTABLE (I’ UNSTABLE :I ~ TO AVOID NA . i

INCOMPATABILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID) Amines or strong reducing agents

* ZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS NA
{azardous CONDITIONS i
Yolymerization TO AVOID Keep away from reducing agents

tavyoccur 3 wirt not occur TX ]
L g ——




SECTION 5 - HEALTH HAZAR[‘ . e
Threshold ’
Limit Value 0.05 mg/m3 Source (ACGIH)
Signs and Symptoms of Exposure
1. Acute . ..
Overexposure SKin ulcers, dermatitis
2, Chronic . .
Overexposure Potential carcinogen
Medical Conditions Generally
Aggravated by Exposure UN
Chemical Listed as Carcinogen ggéggtgdghggsémé‘e_ National Toxicology Program 1.LA.R.C, Manographs OSHA
or Potential Carcmoger&nonstrated to be c rcino_\[cs[ X ] Nol ] Yes[_ x | No.[ ] Yes(“x JNo.[_]
| OSHA Permissible JEN1C on the basils of epl-,cqGiH Threshold 3. Other Exposure
| Exposure Limit demialogical investigationgimi value 0.05 mg/m in 6+ Limit Used
water soluble form Cn
Emergency and .
First Aid Procedures
1. Inhatation Avoid breathing dust, remove to fresh air.
. 2. Eyes Flush with water for 15 minutes
|
3. Skin Wash off with water, remove contaminated clothing |
4. Ingestion Do Not induce vomiting, give plenty of liquids, water or milk, call physician.
1 Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person
|
| .
\ { ‘
—
SECTION 6 - SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION
Respirgtory Protection |
(Specify Type) NA |
Ventilation Local Mechanical Special Other
Exhaust Na (General) NA NA NA
Protective Eye
Gloves Rubber gloves Protection Safety Glasses

Other Protective
Clothing or Equipment NA

SECTION 7 - SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS AND SPILL/LEAK PROCEDURES

Precautions to be Taken
in Handling and Storage  Prevent prolonged skin contact

Steps to be Taken in Case . ]
Material is Released or Spilled Takeup with absorbent and seal in drums

w i . . .
e oseosal  pispose of according to State and Federal Regulations.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OF IMPLIED OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PART[C_ULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE IS MADE.
BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK OF USE, STORAGE AND HANDLING, CONTINENTAL PRODUCTS OF TEXAS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING DiRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE, USE,

STORAGE OR HANDLING OF THIS PRODUCT,

Date Issued: 11/15/85 Continental Products of Texas

. : , -
Abbreviations Used 2 %ééq,,/\)
NA Not Applicable Prepared by /‘? G t

NOD Not Determined Eric Klim
UN Unknown
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“'
P |

Mr, Michael D. Ford

4)

5)

During the OCD inspection of January 27, 1987 oil and
sludges were observed under the engine room (#7, your
attachment 1) and on the ground around the engine
room. Black stained soil was also observed
approximately two feet below the surface at an
excavation point adjacent to the engine room. Is
there a concrete pad under the entire engine room?
If so is it completely curbed? What actions do you
propose to -contain o0il leaks from the engine room?
What actions do you propose to undertake to remove
the standing o0il under and around the engine room?
How deep 1is the hydrocarbon contamination? What
remedial actions do you ©propose for the past
hydrocarbon seepage?

During the January 27, 1987 inspection water was
observed ponding adjacent to the cooling tower. What
is your proposal to contain and prevent seepage of
these liquids?

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at

(505)

Sincerely,

827-5885.

Rogef C. Anderson
Environmental Engineer

cc: OCD ~ Hobbs




New Mexico Health and Envi e
SCIENTIFIC LABORATORY ION
700 Camino de Salud NE

nt Department

GE&AL WATER CHEMISTRY

and NITROGEN ANALYSIS

Albuquerque, NM 87106 — (505) 841-2555
DATE: .~ [ & 1 |« LABy. .~ 222/ | USER
receiven| X 15 187 INnoWC- B35 o0 [ ses00 [ sesoo KX orren: 82235
Collection DATE SITE Sample location
87l0) | 27 INFORM- » ?A‘/LL./PS #OISGS
Collection TIME ATION
l 3 50 Collection site description I
Collected by — Person/Agency - ( "t CO altG LAWER
g1y /AVOELsO /0CD
ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU
SEND NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
;‘g;&- State Land Office Bldg, PO Box 2088
o Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088
g ~ attn: ._David Boyer R
Station/
Phone: 827-5812 well code
SAMPLING CONDITIONS e
0O Bailed O Pump Water level Discharge Sample type
¥ Dipped O Tap 629/3
pH (00400) Conductivity (Uncorrected) Water Temp. (00010) Conductivity at 25°C (00094)
/400 umho /7 °C umho
Fieid comments
SAMPLE FIELD TREATMENT — Check proper boxes
No. of samples . Whole sample . Filtered in field with .
submitted L NF: (Non-filtered) PKF: 0.45 pumembrane filter 0 A: 2mlH,SO4/L added
X NA: No acid added O Other-specify: CJA: 5ml conc. HNO, added [JA: 4ml fuming HNO, added
ANALYTICAL RESULTS from SAMPLES
NF, NA Units Date analyzed | F, NA Units Date analyzed
O Conductivity (Corrected) & Calcium (00915) /60 mgll _227
25°C (00095) pHmho & Magnesium (00925) L7 A mg/t __X27
_ " Sodium (00930) ZS. malt __2-9
0 Total non-filterable & Potassium (00935) J.5] mg/l 27
residue (suspended) Bicarbonate (00440) 9.5 mg!/| 2/re
(00530) mg/i ; - - v
3 Other: & Chloride (00940) Jixi mag/l 2//9
er: ; 7 .
@ Sulfate (00945) 20¢ mall ___L//7
O Other: ) ) 7
: [ Total fiiterable residue _ j
O Other: (dissolved) (70300) i/ wan 2/ // 2
. 2/10
NP ATS0 © Other: 60_3 () &I
O Nitrate-N +, Nitrate-N F, A-H, SO,
total (00630) mg/! O Nitrate-N +, Nitrate-N
O Ammonia-N total (00610) mg/| dissolved (00631) mg/l
O Total Kjeidahi-N p O Ammonia-N dissolved
O (Ch i on)ygen m9 (00608) mg/l
emical ;
demand (00340) mgll = (T°‘a' K'e'da’)‘"N gl
O Total organic carbon .
( ) mg/l O Other:
O Other: o e o
O Other: nalyst ate Reported eviewed by
|53 |63
Laboratory remarks

FOR OCD USE -- Date Owner Notified

Phone or Letter? Initals
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SD&THWESTERN LA*RATDRIES

119904

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
1703 W. Industrial Avenue [S15-683-3348) ¢ P.0.Box2150 e Midiand, Texas 78701

File No. 3355796

Report No. 39081

Report Date 5-26-87
Report of tests on: Water Date Received 5-6-87
Client: Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company Delivered By M. Ford
Identification: Hobbs Treater Discharge

Technician:

Copies

mg/L
Calcium -————- —— - L6k
Magnesium —-———-——=——=—-- - - 204
Sodium - —_ - - —— ———— 4450
Potassium —-————- _— - 80
Carbonate -—- - - - None
Bicarbonate —--—- - - - -— - 649
Sulfate —=—=—=——————v - ———————— 1078
Chloride --- - - —_ —-—— 7623
Total Dissolved Solids @ 180° C ——————————m—mmmmemmmo—— 15370
Total Hardness (as Ca COj) S 2000
pH - - - 7.68

Standard Method, 16th Edition

LYN,GMB

3 cc Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.

ATTN: Neal Porter

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
—

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the client to whom they are addressed. The use of our name must receive our prior written approval Our :etters and reports apply only to the sample
tested and/or inspected, and are not necessarily ndicative of the quantities of apparently identical or similar products.
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'. ‘S’w[ SDBTHWESTEFIN LA*RATDRIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
1703 W. Industrial Avenue {915-683-3348) < P.0.Box2150 e Midiand, Texas 79701

Fie No. 3355796
Report No. 39081
Report Date 5-27-87
Report of tests on: Water Date Received 5-6-87
: Client: Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company Delivered By M. Ford
Identification: Hobbs Treater Discharge
|
‘ EPA METHOD 601, Purgeable Halocarbons
PPM
Bromodichloromethane - - —_— —_— ND
Bromoform - - - - - ND
‘ Carbon Tetrachloride - —_— _— - ND
i Chlorobenzene ——===—————eoceme —— - —_— - ND
1 Dibromochloromethane =————————m—mmm————- - ——— ND
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene --- ——— - - _—— ND
} 1,3-Dichlorobenzene --- - - —_— ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ——— - _— —— ND
1,1-Dichloroethane —--- —_— - - -- ND
1,2-Dichloroethane —--- - -_— - _— - ND
1,1-Dichloroethene --- - —_— —— ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -=-—- ey ND
1,2-Dichloropropane --- ——— - —_— ND
cis-1,2-Dichloropropene —==—- - ——— - ND
trans-1,2-Dichloropropene ——- - - —_— - ND
Methylene Chloride —--- —— - - S - ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane —-=--—--- - ND
Tetrachloroethene —==mm—womeamae—— e ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ———- - - - ———— ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane --- —— - — ———— ND
Trichloroethene -—- - - _— -—— ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether - - - —— ND
Chloroform --- — S S - ——— ND

ND designates '"None detected, less than 0.05 ppm"

Technician: REL

‘ Copies 3 cc Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
‘ ATTN: Neal Porter
| SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the chent to whom they are addressed. The use of our name must receme our prior written approval. Our :etters and reports apply only to the sample
tested and/or inspected, and are not necessarily indicative of the guantities of apparently dentical or similar products
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‘S’w[ SDGTHWESTERN LA*RATDRIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
1703 W. Industrial Avenue [315 -683-3348] ¢ P.0.Box2150 e Midland, Texas 79701

e No. 3355796

Report No. 32081

Report Date 5-27-87

Report of tests on: Water Date Received 5-6-87
Client: Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company Delivered By M. Ford
identification: Hobbs Treater Discharge

EPA METHOD 602, Purgeable Aromatics

PPM
Benzene 17.1
i Chlorobenzene ——— e e * 0.1
|
% 1,2-Dichlorobenzene =--- - -= % 0.1
% 1,3-Dichlorobenzene - - % 0.1
1,4~Dichlorobenzene - - -—- * 0.1
| Ethylbenzene ~--—---- S —— 4.3
: Toluene --- -— - - 14.8
? Xylenes —-=-- - ————————————— 10.6

* Denotes ''less than"

Technician: REL

Copies 3 cc Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.

ATTN: Neal Porter
SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Ao .
—

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the client to whom they are addressed. The use of our name must recewe our prior written approval. Our :etters and reparts apply only to the sample
tested and/or nspected, and are not necessarily indicative of the quantities of apparently identical or simiar products




Attachment 2

Continental PI’OdI‘:tS of Texas

antipol 640

. QUICK IDENTIFIER

‘ 100 Industrial ¢ P.O. Box 36_27 ® Odessa, Texas 79760 - : .
Telephone No. (915) 3374681 NFPA Designation 704
FIRE
HAZARD RATING
4 = EXTREME
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 2 = MobE -
2 = MODERATE ’
1 = SLIGHT
; 0 = INSIGNIFICANT
) SPECIFIC
SECTION 1 - IDENTITY - HAZARD
Common Name: (used on label)
(Trade Name & Synonyms) Antipol 640
' Chemical ) . . '
Name 2inc Sulfate ) Formula Proprietary
jcal . . .
E“,,;',‘,“, Metal organic combination
Cas No. Proprietary
SECTION 2 - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS
Hazardous Component(s) % Threshold Limit Value (units)
Not determined to be hazardous
| 'CTION 3 - PHYSICIAL & CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Fire & Explosive Data)
Boili Specifi v
Po;n?' Not volatile Gpr:c\:illyc(H.O-l) NA P:eps‘s,tr.lre (mm Hg) NA
Volati . .
by Volume (g Not volatile Denciy i = 1) NA ororton Rk )y NA
tubili .
o Water 100% W NA (ACGIH)
J" dor White powder
ble Limi E ish . Auto-lIgniti
P Not volatile b oAlr o by Volome  NA Meds " Use media Temperature. NA
Special Fire Lower Upper proper to the primary
Fighting Procedures None g cause of fire.
Unusual Fire and
Explosion Hazards None

SECTION 4 - PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Stability CONDITIONS
STABLE EZ] UNSTABLE E:] TO AVOID
INCOMPATABILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID) None
VAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS
|
"lazardous COND(TIONS
"olymerization TO AYOID None

!
ciavyoccur T 1 wny notocorr Tx )



SECTION 5 - HEALTH HAZARD’ .

Threshold :
Limit Value . NA :
Signs and Symptoms of Exposure
1. Acute : . . .
Overexposure Causes irritation to eyes, skin, nose and throat.
2. Chronic
Overexposure None

Medical Conditions Generally

Aggravated by Exposure None

Chemical Listed as Carcinogen Potential has been National Toxicology Program I.A.R.C. Monographs OSHA

or Potential Carcinogen shown in animals (HTHCC)Yes{ | No Yes|___INo.[ x ] Yes(T JNo.[[X]
OSHA Permissible ACGIH Threshold Other Exposure

Exposure Limit Unknown Limit Value Thv/TwWaA Totgl Limit Used None

Emergency and 10 mg/m

First Aid Procedures

L Inhalation ponove to fresh air. Dust exposure possible, mucous irritation possible.

2.Eyes Flush with water for 15 minutes, if irritation persists get medical attention.
3.8kin  Flush with water. Get medical attention if irritation persists.

4. Ingestion Get medical attention. DO NOT induce vomiting in an unconscious person.

SECTION 6 - SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

Respiratory Protection

(Specify Type) Dust mask

Ventilation Local Mechanical Special one Other one
General Exhaust  YES (General) yes non ' n .

Protective Eye

Gleves Rubber Protection Goggles

Other Protective

Clothing or Equipment Rubber apron

SECTION 7 - SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS AND SPILL/LEAK PROCEDURES

Precautions to be Taken  none
in Handling and Storage

Steps to be Taken in Case Avoid dusting, flush spill area with water.
Material Is Released or Spilled i

xasre:ispos&l None hazardous, industrial waste, dispose of according to State and Federal
sthods .
regulations.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OF IMPLIED OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE IS MADE.
BUYER ASSUMES ALL RiSK OF USE, STORAGE AND HANDLING, CONTINENTAL PRODUCTS OF TEXAS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE, USE,
STORAGE OR HANDLING OF THIS PRODUCT.

Date Issued: 11-7-85 g5 /30/86 Continental Products of Texas
Abbreviations Used ! “

NA Not Applicable Preparcd by ge/C m

ND No: Determined Eric Klim

UN Usknown




Attachment 2 Cont.

Continental Prod@cts of Texas

100 Industrial ¢ P.O. Box 3627 ® Qdessa, Texas 79760

Telephone No. (915) 337-4681

'MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

HYDROCHEM

D-300

QUICK IDENTIFIER

HAZARD
4 = EXTR
3 = HIGH

NFPA Designation 704

RATING

EME
HEALTH

2 = MODERATE
1 = SLIGHT
0 = INSIGNIFICANT

FIRE

=

- SPECIFIC
. SECTION 1 - IDENTITY HAZARD
\
[_ Common Name: (used on label)
(Trade Name & Synonyms) HYDROCHEM D-300
ﬁ‘;f,,‘:“" Sodium Acrylamine - Formula Proprietary
| S:,;,‘;‘;‘" Acrylic Polymer
CasNo. o Proprietary
SECTION 2 - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS
Hazardous Component(s) L Threshold Limit Value (units)
Not determined to be hazardous
iCTION 3 - PHYSICIAL & CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Fire & Explosive Data)
Boili Specifi Y M
pomt. 215 Graviy H0=1) 1.1 Prewure m Hy) 260 (275°F)
Percent Volatile ' ’ Vapor Evaporation Rate
by Volume (%) 75% Density (Air = 1) 1 =1) 1
Solubility . ' Reactivity in
in Water 100% Water
Appearance .
and Odor Light amber, odorless
Flash Flammable Limits Extinguisher Auto-Ignition
Point none coc in Air % by Volume edia Water, CO 2 Temperature
J Special Fire » Lower Upper Dry chemical
Fighting Procedures none N '
Unusual Fire and
E!plosion Haza.ds none
SECTION 4 - PHYSICAL HAZARDS
Stability : CONDITIONS
STABLE [ x |  unstaBte ]  Toavop none
INCOMPATABILITY (MATERIALS TO AVOID)
} "“AZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS
Hazardous CONDITIONS none
Polymerization TO AVOID

i
may occur 1wt NoT occur T xJ



SECTION S - HEALTH HAZAR[‘ ‘ | : -

Threshold
Limit Value

NA
- Signs and Symptoms of Exposure

1. Acute ’ :
Overexposure  May cause irritation:

2. Chronic ]
QOverexposure NA

Medical Conditions Generally »

1 Aggravated by Exposure NA
Chemical Listed as Carcinogen National Toxicology Program 1.LA.R.C. Monographs OSHA
or Potential Carcinogen UN Yes{ 1 No [iYE , Yes[__ ] No.[ x ] Yes[ JNo.[ X ]
OSHA Permissible ACGIH Threshold Other Exposure E
Exposure Limit NA . Limit Value NA Limit Used NA
Emergency and
First Aid Procedures
1. Inhalation Remove to fresh air
2. Eyes Flush eyes with plenty of water ¢
3. Skin " Wash skin with water
4. Ingestion Induce vomiting, call doctor
{
SECTION 6 - SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION
Respirytory Protection
(Specify Type) NA
Ventilation v Local Mechanical Special Other
. Exhaust yes (General) yes .
Protective Eye .
Gloves Rubber gloves Protection Safety qgoggles
Other Protective
Clothing ot Equipment none

SECTION 7 - SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS AND SPILL/LEAK PROCEDURES

Precautions to be Taken
in Handling and Storage none

Sieps 10 be Taken in Case
Material is Released or Spilled Wash area with water
Waste Disposal

Methods Dispose of according to State and Federal Regulations.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OF IMPLIED OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE IS MADE.
BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK OF USE, STORAGE AND HANDLING, CONTINENTAL PRODUCTS OF TEXAS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE, USE,
STORAGE OR HANDLING OF THIS PRODUCT,

Dute Issued: 10/20/85 Continental Products of Texas
Abbreviations Used * ) ' / -

NA Not Applicable Prepared by z/é ‘e ’/:””/

ND Not Determined Eric K1 im

UN Unknown :

e )



TOXSENE 35 Algicide is a product formulated to pro-
vide control of the growth of algae and slime in recir-
culating water cooling systems and evaporative con-
densers. it is excellent for use in cooling water for ther-
mal processing and pasteurizing operations in dairies,
breweries, soft drink and food canning plants.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a
manner inconsistent with its labeling.

TOXSENE 35 Algicide may be metered, pumped,
Jravity fed or poured from a suitable container into the
‘reatment system. Centrifugal injection, piston or
Jjiaphragm pumps are satisfactory. Algicide feed
sumps, meters and feed lines may be stainless steel,
neoprene, glass, plastic or unpigmented fiberglass.

RECIRCULATING WATER COOLING SYSTEM: If heavy
arowths are present, clean the system before initial
rreatment. f growth is absent or just noticeable, pro-
seed with the initial dose. Add all treatments directly to
he sump.

nitial Dose: When the system is fouled, apply a dose of
4 fluid ounces per 100 gallons of water in the system.
epeat daily until control is achieved.

Subsequent Dose: When algae control is evident, add 2
‘luid ounces per 100 galions water in the system every 7
Jays (weekly), or as needed to maintain control. Badly
ouled systems may be manually or chemically cleaned
sefore treatment is begun.

Zontinuous Feeding: This product may be continuously
ied into open recirculating cooling systems. The feed
rate into the make-up water is calculated from the
operational cycles of concentration of the tower as
follows:

TOXSENE 35 required per 100
gallons of make-up water

2 = 0z

Cycles of
Concentration

This feed should achieve and maintain the recommend-
2d 2 0z/100 gallon treatment level in the recirculating
vater.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

itore-only in.tightly closed, original container in a

ecure area inaccessible to children. Do Not con-
aminzte water, food, or feed by storage or
isposal.

Attachment 2 Cont.

TOXSENE 35

ALGICIDE

Controls Slime In Recirculating Water
Cooling Towers and Systems

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:
Alkyl (C,y,, 61%; C,,, 23%; Cq, 11%; C, & C,o, 2.5%;

C,s 2.5%) dimethy! benzyl ammonium chioride .. 9.0%
Tributyltinneodecanoate . .................... 5.0%
Alkyl {(C,,, 58%; C,,, 28%; C,,, 14%) dimethy! benzyl

ammoniumchioride ........................ 4.5%
Alkyl (C,,, 90%; C,s, 5%; C,;, 5%) dimethyl ethyl

ammonivmbromide . ......... ... . ... ... 1.5%
INERTINGREDIENTS: ........ ... .ot 80.0%
TOTALINGREDIENTS ... it 100.0%

FOR INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE ONLY

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
DANGER

{See other precautions and practical treatment on side panel))

Manufactured for

Continental Products of Texas
Odessa, Texas

EPA Reg. No. 5185-168-12471
EPA Est. No. 14805-TX-1

Net 'Contents: 450 |bs

Pesticide wastes are acutely hazardous.

improper disposal of excess pesticide, spray mix-.
ture, or rinsate is a violation of Federal Law. If
these wastes cannot be disposed of by use accor-
ding to label instructions, contact your State
Pesticide or Environmental Control Agency, or the’
hazardous waste representative at the nearest EPA
Regional Office for guidance.

METAL CONTAINERS: Triple rinse. Then offer for
recycling or reconditioning, or puncture and
dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by other pro-
cedures approved by state and local authorities.

PLASTIC CONTAINERS: Triple rinse. Then offer
for recycling or reconditioning, or puncture and
dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or incineration, or if
allowed by state and local authorities, by burning.
If burned, stay out of smoke.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
HAZARDS TO HUMANS
AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

DANGER: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. Cor-
rosive. Causes eye damage and skin irritation. Do not
get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Wear goggles or
tace shield and rubber gloves when handling. Harmful
or fatal if swallowed. Avoid contamination of food.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: This pesticide is toxic
to fish. Do not discharge treated effiuent into lakes,
streams, ponds, or public water unless in accordance
with a NPDES permit. For guidance contact your
Regional Office of the EPA.

Do not allow water that contains this pesticide to come
in contact with grass or plants. Do not use in drinking
water or in swimming pools. Do not apply in marin

estuarine oil fields. .

STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL TREATMENT: In case of
contact, immediately flush eyes or skin with plenty of
water for at least 15 minutes. For eyes, call a physician.
Remove and wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

If swatlowed, drink promptly a large quantity of milk,
egg whites, gelatin solution, or if these are not
available, drink large quantities of water. Avoid alcohol.
Call a physician immediately.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Probable mucosal damage
may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage. Measures
against circulatory shock, respiratory depression and
convulsion may be needed.



ANALYSES PERFORMED LAB. No.: OR- /43

THIS PAGE FOR LABORATORY RESULTS ONLY

This sample was tested using the analytical screening method(s) checked below:

PURGEABLE SCREENS EXTRACTABLE SCREENS
[ | (753) Aliphatic Purgeables (1-3 Carbons) {1 (751) Aliphatic Hydrocarbons
IZI (754) Aromatic & Halogenated Firgeables [T] (760) Organochlorine Pesticides
[1 (765) Mass Spectrometer Purgeables [] (755) Base/Neutral Extractables
[_| (786) Trihalomethanes [_1 (758) Herbicides, Chlorophenoxy acid
Other Specific Compounds or Classes {1 (759) Herbicides, Triazines
—l [Z] (760) Organochlorine Pesticides
[:] D (761) Organophosphate Pesticides
1 {1 (767) Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's)
E' D (764) Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
—l [C] (762) SDWA Pesticides & Herbicides

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

COMPOUND(S) DETECTED CONC. COMPOUND(S) DETECTED CONC.
{PPB] [PPB]
: ﬁ/r /)t }44 M /V'[Z/
»
* DETECTION LIMIT * j\ / "% + DETECTION LIMIT + *

ABBREVIATIONS USED:
N D = NONE DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED DETECTION LIMIT
T R = DETECTED AT A LEVEL BELOW THE STATED DETECTION LIMIT (NOT CONFIRMED)
[ RESULTS IN BRACKETS | ARE UNCONFIRMED AND/OR WITH APPROXIMATE QUANTITATION

LABORATORY REMARKS:

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYTICAL PERSONNEL

Seal(s) Intact: Yes |_| No [} Seal(s) broken by: A((;J{L //4&/ date:

I certify that I followed standard laboratory procedures on handling and analysis of this sample unless otherwise noted and
that the statements on this page accurately reflect the analytical results for this sample.

Date(s) of analysis: ,ML/fl . Analyst’s signature:

I certify that I have;?ewed and concur with the analytical resultd for this sample and with the statements in this block.

NV g2 2 Léi——v FEB 24 ’987
/a

Reviewers signature:




P VR & % _rEf_‘lf_; ~= i
' 870143 -C SCIENTIFIC LABORATORY DIVISTON ;;\gzlkfmj— STATECT VW HECO

R 700 Camino de Salud NE pee=i—A |
Albuquerque, NM 87106 841-2570 Y e

REPORT TO: David BO)’EY‘ S.L.D. No. OR- 87'0 l‘“l 5' I\B
N.M. 011 Conservation Division DATE REC. XD-5-87
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-2088 PRIORITY

PHONE(S): 827-5812 user cope: |8 |2 |2 |35 |

SUBMITTER: David Boyer copE: |2_| 610 |

SAMPLE COLLECTION CODE: (YYMMDDHEMMIN) | 21 71D | (13171 /1 31312} (]V]Kj |

SAMPLE. TYPE: WATER [X] SOIL [_], FOOD [_], OTHER: CODE: |__ | | |
counTy: < EA . CITY: His B < CODE: | | | | |

LOCATION CODE: (Township-Range-Section-Tracts) | /|9 |35 + 3 1€ |E + ol + /| /72 |(10NosE24342)

ANALYSES REQUESTED: Please check the appropriate box(es) below to indicate the type of analytical screens
required. Whenever possible list specific compounds suspected or required. v
PURGEABLE SCREENS EXTRACTABLE SCREENS

[C] (753) Aliphatic Purgeables (1-3 Carbons) [ (751) Aliphatic Hydrocarbons

[X] (754) Aromatic & Halogenated Purgeables [] (760) Organochlorine Pesticides

[] (765) Mass Spectrometer Purgeables T} (755) Base/Neutral Extractables

] (788) Trihalomethanes [J (758) Herbicides, Chlorophenoxy acid
Other Specific Compounds or Classes D (759) Herbicides, Triazines

| [] (760) Organochlorine Pesticides

() [—| (781) Organophosphate Pesticides

[ [C] (767) Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's)

[ [} (764) Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

[ [} (762) SDWA Pesticides & Herbicides

Remarks: M JLL /LS MHOBKRS  ODCIIE T O Ex

FIELD DATA:

pH= ; Conductivity:{‘//(’?) umho/cm at /7 oC; Chlorine Residual= mg/l
Dissolved Oxygen= mg/l; Alkalinity= mg/l; Flow Rate /

Depth to water ft.; Depth of well ft.; Perforation Interval __ - ft.; Casing:

Sampling Location, Methods and Remarks (i.e. odors, etc.)

I certify that the results in this block accurately reflect the results of my field analyses, observations and

activities.(signature collector):[ﬂ@m/ - L2 e Method of Shipment to the Lab:%#¢ ﬁO(WML(')
This form accompanies _ <> éeptum Vials, Glass Jugs, and/or ) ]

Samples were preserved as follows:

] NP No Preservation; Sample stored at room temperature.
P-Ice Sample stored in an ice bath (Not Frogzen).
[C] P-Na_S O Sample Preserved with Sodium Thiosulfate to remove chlorine residual.

— CHAIN OF CUSTODY

I certify that this sample was transferred {rom to

at (location) on -/ / - : and that

the statements in this block are correct. Evidentiary Seals: Not Sealed D Seals Intact: Yes D No D

Signatures . }Aa‘g!,_,;z‘. *

. For OCD Use: Date Owner Notified Phone or Letter? Initialsg
| R R A e ]



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

- ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

February 4, 1987

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE 50X 2088

SOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILGING
SANTA FE.NEW MEXICO 87501
(5031 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT RECQUESTED

Mr. J. E. Jennings

Agent, Permian Basin Region
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
4001 Penbrook

Ocessa, Texas 79762

RE: Discharge Plan Requirement
Phillips 66 Natural Gas Co.
Hobbs Compressor Station
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Jennings:

Under the provisions of the Water Quality Contrcl Commission (WQCC)
Regulations, you are hereby notified that the filing of a discharge plan for
your existing Hobbs compressor station located in NW/4 of Section 4,
Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is required.

This notification of discharge plan requirement is pursuant to Sections
3-104 and 3-106 of the WQCC Regqulations. The discharge plan defined in
Secticn 1-~101.P. of the WQCC Regulations, should cover all discharges of
effluent or leachate at the plant site or adjacent to the plant site.
Included in the application should be plans for controlling spills and
accidental discharges at the facility (including detection of leaks in
buried undergound tanks and/or piping).

A copy of the requlations is enclosed for your convenience. Also enclosed
is a copy of an OCD gquide to the preparation of discharge plans for gas
processing plants. Three copies of your discharge plan should be submitted
for review purposes.

Section 3-106-A. of the regulations requires a submittal of the discharge
plan within 120 days of receipt of this notice unless an extension of this
time period is sought and approved for good cause. Section 3-106.A. also
allows the discharge to continue without an approved discharge plan until
240 days after written notification by the director that a discharge plan is
required. An extension of this time may be sought and approved for good
cause.
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If there are any questions on this matter, please feel free to call David
Boyer (827-5812) or Roger Anderson at 827-5885 as they have the assigned
responsibility for review of all discharge plans.

Sincerely, \}E{

WILLIAM J. LeMAY
Director

WJL:RCA:dp

cc: OCD, Hobbs
Mike Ford, Phillips, Odessa
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Mr. Michael
4)
5)

o | o

D. Ford

During the OCD inspection of January 27, 1987 oil and
sludges were observed under the engine room (#7, your
attachment 1) and on the ground around the engine
room. Black stained soil was also observed
approximately two feet below the surface at an
excavation point adjacent to the engine room. Is
there a concrete pad under the entire engine room?
If so is it completely curbed? What actions do you
propose to -contain o0il leaks from the engine room?
What actions do you propose to undertake to remove
the standing o0il under and around the engine room?
How deep 1is the hydrocarbon contamination? What
remedial actions do you propose for the past
hydrocarbon seepage?

During the January 27, 1987 inspection water was
observed ponding adjacent to the cooling tower. What
is your proposal to contain and prevent seepage of
these liquids?

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at
(505) 827-5885.

Sincerely,

,WCLZJQ_\

Roget C. Anderson
Environmental Engineer

cc: OCD - Hobbs

P B12 y5g gy

~ECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
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PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
HAZARD TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

WARNING. HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED OR
ABSORBED THROUGH THE SKIN. CAUSES EYE
DAMAGE AND SKIN IRRITATION. In case of contact
remove contaminated clothing and Immediately wash
skin with soap and water. If Irrltatlon persists get
meriical attention. In case of contact with eyes, im-
mediately tiush with water and get medica! attention.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. The use of
qoqgqles or face shield and rubber gloves Is recommend-
ed.

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL HAZARDS
DO NOT USE OR STORE NEAR HEAT OR OPEN FLAME

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: This pesticlde Is toxlc to
fish. Do not apply In marine and/or estuarine oll fields.
Do not discharqge treated clfluent into lakes, streams,
ponds or public waters unless In accordance with
NPDES permit. For quidelines contact your regional of-
lice of the Environmental Protection Agency.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

DO NOT CONTAMINATE WATER, FOOD, OR FEED BY
STORAGE OR DISPOSAL

STORAGE: Protect from freezing and temperatures in
excess of 140°F. Keep container closed when not In use.
It contents are spilied or leaked due to container

damage, collect liquid with absorbant materia!l and -

dispose of in accordance with local, state and {ederal
resticlde disposal requlations.

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Pesticlde wastes are toxic. Im.
proper disposal of excess pestlicide, spray mixture, or
rinsate Is a violation of Federal-Law. |f these wasles
cannot be disposad of by use according to labe! Instruc.
tions contact your State Pesticide or Environmental
Control Agency, or the Hazardous Wasle representative
at the nearest EPA Regional Offlce for guidance.

CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Metal Contalners - Triple finse
(or equivalent). Then offer for recycling or reconditioning

or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by '

other procedures approved by state and local
authorities, Plastic Containers -Triple rinse (or
cquivalent). Then offer {or racycling or reconditionlng, or
puncture and dispose of in a sanltary land!ill, or In-
cineration, or, if allowed by state and local authoritles,
by burning. If burncd, stay out of smoke.

~ Attachment 2 Cont.

| TOXSENE 87

(Antimlicrobial Agent)
(FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY)

ACTIVE INGREDIENT: ‘ :
Methylene bis (thlocyanate) ............10%
INERTINGREDIENTS:..covvunnnen Ceneen ..90%
TOTAL 100%

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

DANGER

SEE SIDE PANEL FOR ADDITIONAL
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

EPA REGISTRATION NO. 9386-4-{4805"

EPA ESTABLISHMENT NO. /4 805-7X-/

Manutactured By

CONTINENTAL PRODUCTS OF TEXAS

100 Industrial Ave,, Odessa, Texas 79760
Phone: 915/337-4681

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

IT IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW TO USE THE PR
DUCT IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH ITS LABELIN

RECIRCULATING COOLING WATER SYSTEMS: FC
CONTROL OF SLIME.-FORMING BACTERIA (cooiis
towers, evaporative condensers) Eacterial control: U:
1.6 to 7.9 fiuid ounces of Toxsene 37 per 1000 gailo!
water (1.25 to 6.20 ppm active) as a continuous tre:
ment, one to three times a week or as reaquired to mai
tain control. When the system is just noticcably foule
use 5.8 to 12.5 fluid ounces of Toxsene 37 per/O
gallons water (4.5 to 9.8 ppm active) as a continuo
treatment dally or as required to obtain control. Bac
fouled systems must be cleaned before trcaiment
bequn. Apply at a point in the system whes ifor
mixing and even distribution wili occur, such as {l

.cooling tower basin or sump.

OILFIELD DRILLING MUDS AND WORKOQVERS C
COMPLETION FLUIDS: FOR CONTROL OF SLit/
FORMING AND/OR SPOILAGE BACTERIA: Detarmi
the total volume of the circulating system. Calculzale ti
number of gallons of Toxsene 37 needed to produce
concentration of 5000 ppm (1.75 Ib/bbl) of Toxsene 37
the drilling mud circulating system. For examplz, 2
gallons of Toxsene 37 per 1000 barrels of dritling fiu
wlill produce the proper concentration, For bes! resu!
add Toxsene 37 in a thin stream to the mud pit while ti
drilling fluld Is circulating. As the total volume |

- creases, due to greater well depth, add additional Tc

sene 37 to maintain the proper concentration,

OILFIELD WATER TREATMENT AND WATE! OOC
FOR CONTROL OF SULIME-FORMING AND!/C
SPOILAGE BACTERIA: Calculate the total volume

water to be treated. Using this volume, calculate t
number of galions of Toxsene 37 necded to precuce ¢«
centration of approximately 750 ppm Toxsenc 37. For ¢
ample, 0.75 gallons of Toxsene 37 per each 1030 gallo
of total volume will produce this dilution, Add Toxse
37 as a slug treatment or Intermittently. 500 ppm T¢
sene 37 added each week, Is recommendcd to maint:
bacterlal control. This may be accomplished by addi
0.50 gallons of Toxsene 37 to each 1000 galions of to
volume.

8.3 1bs. per gallon





